Declaration of JAMIE LATTERI

1, JAMIE LATTERI hereby declare the foilowing:

1.
2.

| am the mother of Nathan Medina

I am the same person that Dirk Manoukian and Kathryn Cooperrrder his
secretary referto'in the defendant’s response to petitron of Writ of
Mandate Case # 111357-0

. The complete file from Contra Costa Superior Court docket # 5 080656-2

has never been turned over o me from the office of Dirk Manouklan Only
parts of it has. '

.. Dirk Manoukian has also refused to turn the ”Medma f!lF_‘" as he refers to 1t _ |

in his letter dated July 12, 2011 to myself and/or attorneys Nolan
Armstrong and Albert’ Turnbaugh even though Nathan had requested him
to dosoin wr:t:ng

. On or about July 8, 2011 Kathryn Coopernder secretary to Mr. Manoukian

informed me that Mr. Manoukian hadn’t decided what he was going to do
with the file and that he would get back to us.

. On or about July 12 Katheryn Cooperrider informed me Mr.Manoukian

wasn’t turning it over without a court order.

. On August 31, 2011 a petition for writ of mandate was filed on Nathan |

Medina’s behalf. -

. Dirk Manoukian’s office was served on September 2, 2011 but duetoa:

miss commumcatlon on my part the proof of service was not filed with the
court until September 23, 2011. '
On November 21, 2011 Dirk Manoukian’s offlce responded to the petttton

~of Writ of Mandate that they had prevrously turned over the file to Nathan

and myself

10. On'the same dlay November 21, 2011 Judge Diana Becton filed an Order

Denymg Petition For Writ of Mandate stating that the respondent, Dirk
Manuokian had responded that they had turned the file over so the
petition has no merit. ' .

Declaration of}am1e Latterl ) . _ '  Pagel



11. Nathan delivered an appeal to prison officials on January 22, 2012 but the
Contra Costa County’s Clerks office declined to file the notice of appeal
because it was two days late,

12, F along with Nathan filed a State Bar complaint regarding Dirk Manoukian’s
office refusing to turn over Nathan’s complete file. Dirk Manoukian’s office
then claimed they sent the balance of the file to me on August 16,2010in a
one pound federal express box. Along with the box was a letter stating
what they sent which in no way included the complete file and defiantly dld
hot include any audio or video tapes, CDs, or recording of any kind. ”

13. In July of 2011 D|rk’s office wasn’t sure what they were going to do about
turning over the ﬂle but in 2012, they tell'the State Bar that the complete
file was turned over to me in a one pound Federal Express box on August
16 2010. - '

. 14. 1 have made.numerous attempts to get copies of the Interview tapes/CDs
and 911 calls made on March 20, 2008 from the Walunt Creek Police
Department, the Contra Costa District Attorney’s office and Dirk
Manoukian’s office. [ also trled to pay for these items through the DA’s .
office and was told they couldn’t sell them to me. | met with an attorney
that works at the DA's office in Aprll of 2012and was told again that these
items could not be sold to- us. That | would haye to get a court order and or
an attorney to-get them. '

_ 15, Jody at The Walnut Creek Police Department on or about July 26, 2012

- confirmed to me they had all that | asked for except the 911 tapes.
However she checked with the city attorney and reported to me that | _
would have to get a court order or a subpoena to receive them. They were
served a subpoena on October 9,2012. They returned a reply that they.
had given all of their original tapes/CDs to the District Attorney’s office and

. the DA’s office had not returned them so they did not have them to
provide. They also sa[d the District Attorney's office informed them that
“they had turned over copy’s to Dirk Manoukian who at one time was
' Nathan s defense attorney. : : '

16 On October 9, 2012 the District attorney s office was served a subpoena

they never responded toit.  went to the Dlstrtct Attorney s office to flnd
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. out why they had not honored the subpoena. Paul Mulkan an‘investigator

. from the DA’s office said it was not honored because the case was over. |
tried again to purchase copy’s but they said they cotldn’t help me. This is

‘the same answer | had received months before when | had called to find
out how to obtain a copy of the tapes, CDs and the 911 calis. | was told to
consult an attorney. ‘ ‘

17. | checked with the clerk’s office the day after the items were to be turned
over to them and continued to check with them for about a three week
period after the-due date. They continued to tell me they had had no
response from anvbne regarding the subpoena’ s. They also told me that the
subpoenaed party should get back to me or Nathan dlrec‘dy like the Walnut
Creek Department had done. ' .

18. Dirk Manoukian’s office never responded to the subpoena Same as the'y
refused to turn over Nathan’s complete file to Nathan and or myself or to
the other attorneys when requested in wrltlng by Nathan. Then lied and
said they-had turned over everything when they were questloned by the

~ State Bar.

| declare the forgoing facts to be true and correct subject to pena!ty of perjury
under the laws of the state of California‘ext:ep"c as to those matters stated on
information and belief and as-those matters | believe them to be true.

Executed this 11th day of December 2012, in Martinez, California. -

Cm/MlE LATTERI

. 'mmm:mmmmmw.mwmrm&mf U ————
* Declaration of Jamie Latteri
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I, NATHAN MEDINA DECLARE AS FOLLOWS:

1.

2.

DECLARATION OF NATHAN MEDINA

‘I am the petitioner in ﬁhis acticn.

I am in custody at Ironwood State Prison, in Blythe,
'Caliﬁornia.

In Superior Court of California, County of Contra éosta,

case no. 5-080656-2, I am the defendant representea by Dirk

ﬁ: manougian'(sam 157540) . |
In thé course of_Attorhey—Client communications betweén Mr.:
Manoukian and myself, we had op?ortunity to discuss--the
contenf oflpeoples exhibits: né. 2 (911 recofding), no. 15

{cD), and no 16 (DVD); whic£ are ;eéotaed -iﬁterview
statements of peoples witﬁesses. .. | |

Mr. Manoukian informed me that dthe‘-folloWing 'exchangé is"
repofded in those exhibits-betweén a bolice detective and
Beverly Rhodes: d | N | . ) '

(DET) Q. Did you see the assailant?

- {B.R.).A. I was immediately sprayed in the face. I couldn't

see. I -really couldn't see. It had to be him

because we don't have any other enemies.

I make this. declaration on.my own personal knowledge except to
the facts stated on information and belief. As to such facts, I
believe them to be true. If called upon to do so, I could and
would competently testify about the matters asserted hereiln.

1 declare under pénalt? of perjury under the laws of the étate of .

. California-that the: foregoing is-true and correct.. Executed this

day—of 7~ 2.1 : 2012, at Blythe, california.

Respectfully submitted, : :
I e Rl = eI
NATHAN MEDINA '
PETITIONER IN PRO PER







Jamie Latteri
Nathan Meding
P.C. Box 813
Martinez, CA 94553
Celf 925-998-3763

RE:11-35448 June 28, 2012

The State Bar of California
Audit and Review Unit
1143 South Hill Street

Los Angeles, CA 90015-2299

Request for audit and review

Regarding the state bar denijal letter da-ted;April 2,2012 'bése_d ona ciaim by the .
trial council Dirk Manoukian that the coritents of the recorded interviews
requested by petitioner were included in g Federal Expregs package sent to the
petitioner’s Mom Jamie Latter on August 16, 2010. '

Please review “New Evidence” Exhibit Al Letter from trial c'bunsel’soﬁic'e'giving- :
itemized contents of the Federal Express Package sent to Jainie Latteri dated
August 16, 2010. Also included is Exhibit A2 copy of the Fedéral Express shipping
label showing weight of one pound and date. . S

interviews on CD's they were unable to do so “because they have burn rights on
them which prohibit any copying of the data” he went on to say‘they were still
attempting to reproduce the audio ang video materials. The State Bar letter dated
April 2, 2012 states “clearly the fact that they were “burn protected” was
discovered thereafter.” Mr. Manoukian worked for the DA’s office for a number
of years and knew their procedure. With the first discovery package he sent to us
it explained how to get copies of such items. See Exhibit A3,
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the court and did not find any written transcripts 6f exhibits 2, 15 and 16,

Note that People’s #2 is the 911 call of Beverly Rhoads. People’s #15 is the
interview tape of Beverly Rhoads with Detective McColgin at the house and in the
ambulance. People’s # 1¢ is Sean Mendell’s interview. These items were not
transcribed so how did Mr. Manoukian turn the contents over to ys?

This rebuts the evidence submitted by Dirk Manoukian to the State Bar to deny
petitioners claim. This (new evidence) should clear the high standard of proof that
not only has trial counsel violated State Bar rules he has also given false-
documentation Exhibit AS to Judge Becton of the Contra Costa Superior court on
November 21, 2010 to traverse petitioners Writ of Mandate filed August 31,2011,

Nathan filled an Appeal from Denial of Petition for Writ of Mandate but
unfortunately it was given to prison officials two days to late See Exhibit AG,

Dirk Manoukian made false claims to three Lattorneys appellant council Mark
Greenberg and civil attorneys Albert Turnbaugh and Nolan Armstrong stating that
he sighed a confidentially agreement with the prosecutor’s office to keep
recorded interviews from even his client. in fact the email’s included with the
March 15, 2012 letter to the State Board was the first time petitioner ever heard
of any such agreement. (Mr. Manoukian had told both Nathan angd myself we
would have a chance to hear and see these before trial but that never happened.)
According to the Prosecutor’s office no such agreement exists. If he had sighed



The first post conviction request for the “Medina File” was made on July 24, 2009,
Trial counsel has not addressed any of the other items requested such as:

1. Trial counsel notes /Work product

2. Investigator Mark Harrison’s reports, notes and findings (Hired by client
through Dirk Manoukian)

3. 911 Tape Call from Sam Rhoads (peoples # 2)
Mr. Manoukian should have had this transcribed to prepare for trial. '

4. DVD of Marauel Longfellow (peoples #5) We know there is no audio due to
a “glitch” according to the transcript.
We need time to have this lip read something clearly Mr. Manoukian
should have done to prepare for trial.

5. CD of Beverly Sam Rhoads audio interview (Peoples #15) that Detective
McColgin took at the house and in the ambulance on March 20,2008
Mr. Manoukian should have had this transcribed to prepare for trial

6. DVD of Sean Mendell’s interview (peoples # 16)about 30 to 35 minutes
after the interview this recording picks up an important conversation in the
hallway where Detective McColgin tell Sean Mendell that Beverly Rhoads
said it was Nathan Medina.
Mr. Manoukian should have had this transcribed to prepare for trial.

7. 911 Tape Call from Sean Mandell

8. Any additional interviews with Beverly Rhoads

Petitioner has been denied liberty as the trial council failed to use the requested
exculpatory evidence during trial to impeach state witness testimony which both
trial council and prosecutor have personal knowledge to be untrue. Council’s
failure prevented this evidence to be used in direct appeal as it was kept out of
the trial record and never transcribed.

Mr. Manoukian hired an expert witness, Dr. Deborah Davis who testified
regarding “eye witnesses” in general and not specific to this case. She also wasn’t
given the information on these tapes/recordings.
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On May 8, 2012 petition for review was denied by the Supreme Court. Petitioner
is desperately fighting for his life while his own paid trial attorney continues to lie

and give false documentation to anyone or any authority who attempts to
retrieve the evidence needed for post conviction relief. :

Petitioner being deprived of this evidence has been deprived of timely meaningful
access to the courts.

Mr. Manoukian has worked very hard to keep the “Medina File” out of Nathan
Medina’s hands the client that hired and paid him. That file belongs to Nathan
Medina and Dirk Manoukian’s actions clearly violate the state bar rules.

We ask that you order Mr. Manoukian to turn over Nathan Medina’s complete file
-and sanction him to the fullest extent of your authority. Hopefully this will send a
clear message to him and any other attorneys who choose to practice law without
any accountability to their Clients, The State Bar and the Courts of our Nation.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter,

Jamie Latteri

4|Page
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RUER, MoTTA

& MANOUKIAN
A !"’i\‘::“';- r's,\‘_n‘";f\ (L Al CIESLEVPIeS

METROPLEX OFFICE CENTRE (925) 602-3400

1401 WiLLow Pags RoaD, Suite 880 Fax (925) 602-0622

Concorb, CA 94520 ' . : WWW.RMMPROLAW, CORM
August 16,2010

Jamie Latteri

Re:  Nathan Medina; 5-080655-2
File Reguest

Dear Jamie,

Per your request the remaining portions of Nathan’s file have been copied. Please
note a considerable amount of time was spent attempting to copy the interview {CDs) for
you. However, they have “burn rights” on them which prohibit any copying of the daia,
Please find listed below, the enclosed case discovery.

Probation Report
Report of Laboratory Examination dated August 5, 2008 (3 pages)
Ballistics photds (13 pages)
Jail Call Logs
' July 29, 2008 — Sept 29, 2008
Sept 20, 20080 ~ November 20, 2008
November 21, 2008 - January 21, 2009

SDT response dated Aug 7, 2008 by Liz Hernandey, regarding Su‘bscrﬂ:ger info fdx;
March 17, 2008 — March 20, 2008 (9 pages) s

Power point slide show for “Calls to and from 925-348-4997 op Mai'ch 20, 2008”

Bate stamped discovery regarding cell records and ballistics, Beginning w/ pag'i.a;
511 10 587. Some Pages are missing for redaction purposes. (73 pages) -



Dr. Deborah Davis® power point slide show used for her expert testimony

This concludes the available discovery for the file. Anything remaining has been
previously remitted to you thronghout Nathan’s case.

»

\eathry Raraledal to
DIRK L. MANOUKIAN , Esq.
DLM/kb
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'CONTRA COSTA COUNTY

Office of the District Attorney

- Robert J. Kochly
- District ..ﬂ.ttom_ey

PEOPLE’S DISCOVERY PACKAGE

People v. Nathan Medina
Case No. 1-136369-6

March 25, 2008

In compliance with Penal Code sections 1054.1 and 1054.5, attached to
this cover letter are the investigative reports and other discoverable material
generated in the investigation of this case.  This discovery package contains
all of the investigative reports and other discoverable material received 1o this
date by the District Attomey. If we receive additional investigative reports
and/or other discoverable material in this case, we will disclose that additional
discovery to you as the materials are received by our office.

If you- request copies of discovery ifems, it will be provided at the
following rate: Police Reports (copies made by our office and not provided- by
the police agency) $5.00 for first 10 pages, $0.10 for each page over 10 when
‘made at the same time; Audio Cassettes  $15 per tape; Video
Cassettes/CD/DVD - $25 per tape/CD/DVD with replacement tape of same
quality, $40 per tape/CD/DVD without replacement fape;: Photos from
Negatives $25 plus cost of processing. Payment must be made:at the fime of
receipt of the discovery copies. : : .

Attached to this cover letier are:

Walnut Creek PD case #08-6605

In order fo ensure that you have ali of the discoverable material to which
you are entifled by the Criminal Discovery Statute, we engourage you to.
contact our office so that.we can compare the contents of ouw prosetution file
with your discovery materials. f you wish to examine any physical evidence
collected in the investigation of this case, you must contact us so that we ‘¢an

make the necessary arrangements for you to examine that evidenca.
DA-405 {Ravised 3M05)

Telephone (925) 957-2200
725 Court Street, 4th Floor Fax (925) 857-2240
Martinay CA Q45530150 www.contracostada.org



WALNUT CREEK POLICE DEPARTMENT

Sajetry ~ Svrvice - ffonor

October 12, 2012

Nathan Medina
C/O P.O. Box 813
Martinez, CA 94553

RE:  Nathan Medina Habeas Corpus
Contra Costa Superior Case No, 5-121283-6

Dear Sir;

The Walnut Creek Police Department recently received a Subpoena Duces Tecum in
connection with the above referenced criminal case. :

In checking our records, it was determined that the documents in question were turned
over to the District Attorney’s Office during the original trial and have not been returned.
They are all in evidence with the court,

I'was also informed by Deputy District Atiorney Moawad that the items were all
provided to the defendant’s attorney at trial,

Since we no longer have the items requested, I cannot comply with the Subpoena Duces
Tecum,

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at 925-943-5890,

Very truly -rs,

N};Qx}\_ \ LQW
Jo&i Piazza S\d
Police Records Technician

Ce: Contra Costa Superior Court

1666 North Main Street © Walnut Creek, California 94596
(925) 943-5844 o Fax: (925) 943-5811 ©  www.walnutereekpd.com



PEQPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA VS. NATHAN MEDINA, C.C.C. CASE NOQ. 080656-2; (On Habeas

Mmoo ®

Corpus) CASE NO. 5-121283-6 and or Wainut Creek Pollce Department Case No. 08-6605

PROVIDE THESE DOCUMENTS
LR vIDE TREsE WOCUMENTS

March 20, 2008, Walnut Creek Police Department, 911 Recording of Beverly Rhoads.
March 20, 2008, Walnut Creek Police Department, 911 Recording of Mariele Longfellow.
March 20, 2008, DVD of Mariale Longfellow’s Interview.

March 20, 2008, CD of the Interview of Beverly Rhoads taken by Detective McColgin.
March 20, 2008, DVD of Sean Mendell's Interview,

*Please see attached excerpts of Contra Costa County Reporter’s Trial Transcript Volume I, Case
No. 080656-2, dated March 11, 2009 for further information to help locate the above requested
documents,
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| Superior Court of California in and for the -
County of Contra Costa
Neithafi Médina, . o

L Petitioner, : No. 05-111357-0

Vs, g : o
o . : Order Denying-Petition
- Dirk Manoukian, o “For Writ of Mandate. .

' ' - . 'Respondent. , ' a

.. Petitioner has filed a pefition for writ of mandate contending that his trial attomey
‘has not tumed over his criminal file in docket 05-080656-2. In that file pefifioner was - -
saritenced o 90 years fo life on or about 7-24-09. A nofice of appeal was filed on 7-28-
09, The appeal is currently pending. . ' . e

[R5

~ The court has received a response from Réspbndent indicating that this file: ﬁas _
been fumed over to pefitioner. Under the circumstances, therafore, the pefition hasno

. ment. - -

N Petitic‘n denie , :

- patea: 1121 Z0] - NI
e B S CIANABETON

h Judge of the Superior Courf, R
' Cc: Nathan Medina, CDCR # AAA500 T " 0

" lronwood State Prison - - . IR ' i

-P.O. Box 2199 L L

Blyth, CA 02226

Dirk Manoukian, Esq.

1401 Willow Pass Road, Suite 880
Concord, CA 94520 g :

X jj/orderj’.ih.c_joc i
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FIRST DISTRICT APPELLATE PROJECT

730 Harrison Street, Suite 201 San Francisco, California 94107 < (415) 495-3119 Facsimile; (415) 495-0166

January 31, 2012

Mr. Nathan Medina, AA4500
B2-202

Ironwood State Prison
P.O.Box 2199

Blythe, CA 92226

-~ R e T N,

e P U ——— o e TS £

RE: Notice of Appeal from Denial of Petition for Writ of Mandate
Dear Mr, Medina;

The Contra Costa Superior Court clerk’s office has declined to file the notice
of appeal you filed from the denjal of the petition for writ of mandate filed on Angust
31,2011. The Order denying the mandate petition was filed on November 21,2011.
Any appeal from that ruling had to be filed within 60 days pursuant to California
Rules of Court, rule 8.308(a). That means that your nctice of appeal nesded to be
filed or turned over to prison officials for mailing on or before J anuary 20, 2012,
Your notice of appeal was delivered to prison officials on January 22, 2012, making
it late by two days. This means that you do not have an appeal from the denial of the
petition for writ of mandate becanse you missed the deadline for an appeal, .

At this point there is nothing more to be done in this matter. This office

cannot offer you any further assistance. This office notes that your conviction is
gurrently on appeal, with oral argnments having just taken place on J anuary 12, 2012,
We urge you to work with your appointed appellate attorney, Mark Greenberg, to
attempt 1o obtain whatever documents he might possess that wonld help you in filing
a petition for writ of habeas corpus once the appeal has concluded. Good luck,

Sincerely, '

S

STEPHANIE CLARKE
Staff Attorney
cc: Mark Greenberg
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Nathan Medina : lklﬁ
CDCR#224500 L
Ironwood State Prison.
P.O. Box 2199

Blythe, CA 92226

Pg;itioner In Proplia Persona

‘ e S " ]
L. w2y D

SUPERTIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA

NATHAN' MEDINA,

Case KNo.: 1 \ \’Q.S"E "O

PETITION FOR WRIT
OF MANDATE

.’ Petitioner
VS. N
DIRK MONOUEIAN,

Respondent.

—rt® et Mgt Pt St Nt St M gl Nt St S”

TO THE HONORABLE SUPERVISING PRESTDING JUDGE OF THE ABOVE-
ENTITLED COURT:
pPetiticner, Nathan Medina, petitions this Court for-a writ

of mandate, and by this verified petition represents that:
Tty s A Mo 4R
ﬁ; petitioner is now, and at all times mentioned in this
petition, the defendant in Contra Costa County Superiox Couxrt

case no. 5-0B0656-2 . Petitioner entered a plea of not guilty to

murder, Penal Code § 187. B jury found petitioner guilty as

—1—
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charged and was subseguently sentenced to a term of 90 years, in
aédition +o three consecutive life serntences in s;ate prison.
Aétorney of recoxd, Dirk Manoukian {Bar#157540) represented
petltloner. Petitioner is currently incarcerated in the
Cailfornla Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation at

Tronwood State Prison.

2. Respondent, Dirk Manoukian, is now, and a£ all times
mentioﬁed in this petition, an attorney at law, licensed to
practide law in the state of California. Respondent's State Bar
number is 157540 and the location of his business is 1401
WilloW‘Pass Road/ Sulte 880/ concord, California 94520 .

3. The Superior Court has original jurisdiction in this
actlon for extraordinary relief in the nature of mandamus ﬁﬁaer
aArticle 6, Sectlon 10 of the California Constitution, and Civil

Code of Procedure 1085.

4. Venue is proper in this count under Civil Code of
procedure, Section 393. The cause of action with which this
petition is concerned occurred within the territorial jurisdiction

of the Contra Costa County superior Court.

]

5. Petitioner has no plain, speedy, OT adequate remedy at
law other than the relief sought in this petition, in that there

is no other more appropriate remedy available to petitioner to

compel respondent to perform his ministerial duty to deliver To

petitioner the petitioner's case files.

-2
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&. Petitioner is a person beneficially interested in this

proceeding, and petitioner and respondent are the parties who will

be affected by this proceeding.

7. Petitioner has performed all conditions precedent to the

filing of this petition by having first made demands in writing to

| respondent to deliver to petitioner the:ggtfticﬁez*ﬁ’ﬁ&se:fitaa

pertaining to Contra Costa county Supérior Court case numbexr
5-080656—2, demands which fspg dent had ignored and failed to

e

comply with.
8} kesponaent has.a clear, present, and ministerial duty to
abide by and adhere to the laws governing the subject matter of

this petition.

9. At all times mentioned herein, respondent has been able
adhere to and follow the law which governs the subiject matter

within.

10. On July 24, 2003, respondent had withdrawn as the
attorney of record in Contra Costa County superior Court case

aumber 5-080656-2

11. on July 24, 2009, pursuant to the State Bar Rules of
professional .Conduct, Rule 3-700(DY{(1) ¢ peti?ioner presented a
writtenldemand to respondent'for the respondent ToO promp?ly
release any and all correspondence, pleadings,idepeéition
transcript%, exhibits, physical evidence, expert’'s reports'and

-3
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i dther'items that are the regpondent’s "work product” in Contra

2 dbsta.County Superior‘Court, case number 5-0806582 To date

3 {Mayl18, 2011) no response has been received.

4 - 1

5 12.- petitioner is particularly aggrieved by the respondent’s
6 | abject .failure to perform his dutles as the law specifically

7 :gnjqiﬁé and/or those duties sel forth in Rule 3- 700(D)(1),

8 | which petitioner is entitled. |

9 :

10 1?. petitioner will be irreparable injured because he will

11| not be. able to prepare and present a timely petition for habeas

12 corpusﬂrellef on issues outside of the trial record in Contra

13 CostaVCounty Superior Court case number 5-0806562unliess

14| respondent is compelled to promptly release the above-stated work
15 prqduct.to petifioner.

16
17 14. o other petition for writ of mandate has been made by
18] or on behalf of this petitioner relating to this matter.

10| 7/

20y 1/
21| 1/
0l 1/
23y 1/
24| 1/
25| 1/
26 /1

27y 11
28\ //
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11 ' VMEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND

ADTHORITIES

petition for writ of mandate is an appropriate vehicle

ourtr to perform an act which the law specifically enjoins
(C1v11 "code of Procedure § 1085).

In, Griffin v. Tilinois, (1955) 351 U.S. 12, 100 L.Ed. 891,

2

3

4

5 seeklng to compel a person, withdrawn counsel and officer of the
6

7

8

9

76 s.Ct. 585, it was held that ihe due process and equal

10 protectlon clause of the Fourteenth amendment was violated by the
11 state s, denlal of appellate review solely on account of a

12 defendant s inability to pay for a franscript. Thus, Griffinm, and
13} its progeny, established that an indigent defendant, és the

14| petitioner here, is entitled, as a matter of right, to free

15 transcrlpts in all state criminal proceedings.

16 Tn Bounds v. Smith, (1977( 430 U.S. 817, 52 ..Bd. 28 72, 97
17 s.ct. 1491, it is ohserved fhat an indigent's transcripts may be

18| requisite to the formulation of proper pleadings in the exercise

19) of both an indigent's right to "access the courts" and to

20| vpetition the Government For Redress of Grievances." (And see
21\ annotation, 52 L.Ed.2d at 779).

22 In California it has been gstablished that, except for thg
23| source of compensation, the relation between public Defendexr

24| {counsel under appointment) and the accused whom he represents 1is

25| +the same as that between privately employed connsel and his client.

26| people v. Agnew, (1952) 144 cal.App.2d Supp. 841, 250 p.2d 369.

27 rule 3-700(D)(1) of the Califormia state Bar Rules of
28| profession Conduct provides in pertinent part:

5
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"a member whose employment has terminated shall:

{1) subject to aﬁy protectivé ordar or non-disclosure

agFeement, promptly release to the client, at the

request of the client, all the client's papers and

propert... 'Client papers and property! includes

correspondence, pleadings, depbsition transcripts,

eihibits, physical evidence, expert reports, and

other items reasonable necessary to the client's

' representation, whether the client has paid for

tﬁem or not..."

It is settled that rules relating to the withdrawal of an
attprney from appointment “apply with no less force to the
discharge of an attorney. His duty to his client is not altered

by the circumstances of who terminates relationship. Academy of

california Optometrists, ITNC. v. Superior court, (1975) 51 cal.

App.3d 999, 1005-1006, 124.Cél Rptr. 668 . It is a breach of the
duty imposed by Ruie 3~700(D)(1) +o retain a client's case files
after discharge, in that an attorney s work product belongs
absolutely to the client whethexr or not the attorney has been paid

for his ox her services. Weiss V. marcus (1975) 51 cal.app.3d

590, 599, Cal.Rptr. 297 or to fail to forward the cllent s files

to a successor attorney. wipch v. State Bar, (1981) 28 Cal 3d 659,

665, 170 Cal.Rptr. 629, 621 P.2d 253; Kallen v. Delug (1985) 157

cal.App.3d 940, 950, 203 cal.Rptr. 879. (And see B.P.§6068.)
//

/1

/1

/1
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WI%EREP:‘ORE, petitioner prays that:

1 Respondent to be directed to show cause before this court, at a specified time and place
why he should not be compelled to perform his duties in accordance with Rule 3-700(D)(1) of the
Rules of the. 'State Bar which specifically require him to release the “client papers” to petitioner.
In addition o client papers, andio and video recordings of witnesses, 911 audio recordings, and
mvesugator’s (hired by client through respondent) reports, notes and findings.

2. Petitioner be granted such further relief as may be appropriate and just.

" Dated: May 18,2011

Petitioner In Pro Se
I/

7
1
i
i
i
1
I
I
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THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY COMPLAINT FORM

Read inst'ruca‘ions before filling in this form,

Date November 22,2011

(1) ?5:Your name and addrass Jamie Latter]

(2) - Telephone number: Homeg__“\lvork-__‘

(3)  Thename, address and teiephone number of the attorney(s) vou are complaining about.
(See note below.)

Dirk Lenord Manoukian Bar # 157540 Phane # 925-602-3400

1401 Willow Peiss Road Suite 880 Concord CA 94520

4) Have'yc:m ora member of your family complained about this attorney(s) previously?

Yes [] No If Yes, please state to whom the previous complaint was made, its
approximate date and disposition. -

(8)  Did you employ the attorney? Answer Yes or No and, if “Yes,” give the approximate
date you emploved the atiorney(s) and the amount, if any, paid to the attorney(s).

April 4, 2008  Pald about one hundred thousand dollars,

6) ifyour answer to #5 above is “No,"” what is your connection with the attor'ney(s)?- Explain
briefly. /

.‘.

5 T




(7)  Include with this form (on a separate piece of paper) a statement of what the
attorney(s) did or did not do which is the basis of your complaint, Please state the facts
- @8 you understand them. Do not include opinions or arguments. if you employed the
- attomey(s), state what you employed the attorney(s) to do. Sign and date each separate
: pisee of paper. Additional information may be requested. (Affach copies of pertinent
, documents stch as a copy of the fee agreement, cancelled checks or receipts and
refevant correspondence.)

@ - 3-'if your complaint is about a fawsuit, answer the following, if known:
" a. Name of court (For example, Superior or Municipal Court, and name of the county)
(Criminal case ) Superlor Court of the State of California County of Contra Costa

. b, Title of the sult (For exampls, Smith v. Jones),
~ People of the State of California V Nathan Medina

¢. Case number of the suit 080656-2

. Appi.:oximate date the suit was filed March 21,2008 date of amest

e. I you are not a party to this sult, what is your connection with it? Explain briefly,
- }Nathah Medina_is my son and | hired the law firm of Rueb Motta and Manoukian to defend him.
| also have Nathan's his power of aftorhey

(9) Size of law firm complained about: -
1 Atforney ____ 2 10 Attomeys _X_ 11 + Attomeys
Government Attorney Unknown

NOTE: If you are complaining about more than one aftorey, include the information
requested in ffems #3 through #8. Use separaie sheets if necessary.

Signature .2 /% 231 .

Mail to:

Office of the Chief Trial Counsellintake
The State Bar of California

1149 South Hill Street

Los Angeles, California 90015-226%




This is’a criminal case.
We hired this attorney on April 4,2008
We were referred to Joe Motta from another attorney

When we went for our appointment with Joe Motta we were told that Dirk
Mancukian would be taking our case. This was sometime in early April 2008.

Copy of our written agreement is enclosed.

We nieed Nathan’s complete file. Dirk has given us pieces but not what we have
been requesting. First he told us that he tried to copy the tapes, CDs, etc. and
was unable to. Now he claims there is another reason why he can’t give them to
Nathan. These belong to Nathan so if he can’t copy them then he needs to give

them to us. If he had used them correctly in the first place we may not be here
now. .:

This is about a law firm that has refused to turn over a complete file after his
 services are no longer needed. There is ho reason for him to keep these files. They__
belong to Nathan and he has made it quite clear he wants them turned over to

me. I also have Nathan’s power of attorney and Dirk should know thét"begause he
drew it up. L




Copy :of written agreemant with attorney - enclosed
Copy bf payments- there is no dispute they were paid
Copie;{ of correspondence between attorneys-enclosed
Writtgﬁ. expianation of exact nature of my complaint;

The law offices of Rueb, Motta and Manoukian were hired to defend Nathan
Medina in a murder case on April 4,2008. Case # 5-080656-2 the trial ended in a
guilty verdict on May 5,2009. On July 24,2009 Nathan was sentenced. Since this
time Dirk Manoukian and the law firm of Rueb, Motta and Manoukian have
refused to turn over Nathan’s complete file . Other attorneys have requested this
file with Nat_han’s permission and they have also been refused.

I have enclosed letters from Nathan faxed to Dirks office along with my cover
pages and notes. His letters dated 6/28 &29 and my faxes dated 7/7 and 7/11/11.

On August 31,2011 after all requests had been ignored we filed a writ of mandate
" {copy enclosed) with the court to order Dirk Manoukian to comply with the: taw
and turn over the client papers and property, Mr. Manoukian was also served
with a copy of this writ of mandate. As of today | have received no résponse

The work product, client papers and property Dirk Manoukian and his iaw firm
continues to refuse to turn over is essential to the preparation of a post
conviction petition seeking habeas corpus relief in the above stated 6ése.

Last date in contact and what occurred: with Greg Rueb (see email 8/22/11} Says
he has no control. The last date with Dirk Manoukian (see letter dated July -
12,2011 } says he is not turning over the file. "

L]

Title of case: People of the State of California v Nathan Medina Case # 080636-2
Name of court: Contra Costa County Superior Court ) _ *‘

My Cell phone |

Number of Attorneys in the law firm: Small 3
.f’;} ]
,/"L\}'f‘@?%c/
Py

L

[



METROPLEX Ophcs CENTRE (925) 602-3400

1401 WiLLow Pass RoAD, SuiTs 88 TTO - Fax (925) 602-0622
CoNcorp, CA 94520 ° % RNEY - CLIENT FEE AGREEMENT WWW.RMMPROLAW.COM

Re:_;;Peop!e v. Nathan Medina,

", Nathan Medina and his mother Jaime Latteri, hereafter “Client,” agree 1o retain
RUEB, MOTTA & MANOUKIAN to represent Nathan Medina in the criminal
investigation and pending criminal prosecution in Contra Costa County Superior Court,
regarding the non special circumstances allegation or notice case number 1-136369-6.

A NON-REFUNDABLE fee of $50,000 will be charged to handle criminal
investigation and prosecution up to trial/contest AWM fees are earned om receipt and
gusrantec RUEE MOTTA MANOUKIAN’s availability for all pre-trial matters,
including consultations, court appearances, pre-trial motions, and other matters which are
designed to dispose of the above charges prior to trial/contest, Client agrees to remit an
additional $5,000 for investigative services. An additional trial fee of $2,500 per day will

In addition, Client is responsible for all costs incurred, including but ot linited to
filing fees, tramscript costs, witness fees, subpoena fees, exhibit costs, expert. Costs
(exciuding investigative services), computer-assisted research, and/or any fees’or fines
imposed by the Cowt. ¥ Client fails to pay the fees stated, RUEB, MOTTA &

Outside counsel may be assigned to make court appearances, but RUEB, MOTTA
& MANOQUKIAN will act as supervisory and trial counsel. RUEB, MOTTA &
MANQUKIAN cannot and does not promise any specific result, verdict, or sentence and
client vnderstands that any such tepresentation is only RUEB, MOTTA" &
MANOQUKIAN’s opinion. .

The deposit of $25,000 is hereby acknowledged. Client further agrees to .;:gmit
the balance of fees and costs of $30,000 within 60 days of today’s date. L

Dated: April 4, 2008

JAMIE LATTERI
{(Mother of in custody Client)



Jamie Latteri

March 15, 2012

RE: 11-35448

The State Bar of California
1149 South Hill Street
Los Angeles, CA 90015-2295

As per my phone call today | am providing additional information. -

Please understand my concern;

My son Nathan Medina (who has also joined me with this complaint) remains in prison while
the attorney we paid to defend him not only kept this exculpatory evidence from him, from the
jury, and out of the trial record so it could not be used on direct appeal. He has given fraudulent
documentation to the superior court, stating he had turned the file over to me. Preventing my
son fram challenging his handling of the case and denying him meaningful access to the courts

by keeping evidence needed for his habeas corpus from him.

| have enclosed copies of emails to and from Dirk Manoukian (July 20,2010} where Dirk tells me
he is having these tapes copied and it will take more time.

My email to Mark Greenberg {March 16, 2011 and August 22, 2011) with contents of email
from Nolan Armstrong to Roger Allen regarding Dirk had entered into an agreement to keep

this information from Nathan. .
(Mark Greenberg is Nathan’s appellate attorney. Nolan Armstrong and Roger Allen are my civil attorneys)

i have enclosed copies of other related emails showing how | tried to work with Dirk
Manoukian. Al he did was stall, he had no intentions of giving Nathan his file as it becomes

clear through time.

This is not only a case of ineffective assistance of counsel it is a case of intentional and
deliberate negligence.

Thank you in advance for any help you can give my son and 1 in this matter,

Jamie Latteri



from: i L D
To: markdgreen@sbeglobal.net; ¢

Date: Wed, March 16, 2011 12:09:20 PM - @J:\g
Ce: )

Subject: Nathan Medina

Good Morning Mark,
Have you had a chance to look into Nathan's letter and concerns?
Please let me know what your thoughts are about this. My cell # 925-998-3763

I have copied some information from an e-mail from Noland Armsirong to Roger Allen regarding Dirk stating that he
couldn't release copies of the tapes and interviews to Nathan. This is the first I have heard of this. We have asked for

these over and over again.
Hi Roger,

Thanks for the prompt reply. I will incorporate your proposed revisions into the draft responses, and then send to Jami
for review and verification.

According to Nathan’s criminal defense attorney, Dirk Manoukian, there was a preliminary hearing in the People v.
Medina matter. Dirk indicated that he provided Jamie with copies of the majority of his file, including the preliminary
hearing transcript and police reports, on multiple occasions. However, Jamie has indicated that the only documents in
her possession are the reporter’s {ranscripts of the criminal trial (copies of which were previously provided to you). [1
following up with Dirk to obtain a copy of his file, as this seems like the easiest and most efficient way to obtain all

_documents from the criminal action. Upon receipt, 1’11 forward copies to you. Please note that we will not be

' receiving copies of the videotapes of witness interviews by the City of Walout Creek Police Department, as the
District Attorney’s Office copied the videotapes using proprietary software which prevents further duplication.

%’ Also,\Dirk indicated that as a condition of receiving copies of the videotapes, he had to sign something indicatin

that he would not release them to anyone else, including his client.\Thus, even if we get an authorization from
Nathan, we won’t be able to get the videotapes from Dirk. In order to obtain the videotapes, we will likely need
to issue a sabpoena to the City of Walnut Creek Police Department.

Let me know,if y%u haye any questions regarding the above or otherwise. Thanks.

Nolan



From: Mark Greenberg (markdgreen@sbcglobal.net)
To: jamielatteri
Date: Mon, August 2.2, :13:06 AM

Ce:
Subject: Re: Nathan Medina

Hi Jaime,
I have been very busy and still am.

I will be asking for a 2-week extension of time today for the reply brief. Once it's composed, I will be mailing a copy, along
with the attorney general's brief, to Nathan.

P

/;s to the file, T had discussed this with Manoukian, who said he had handed over whatever he has except for those maiters he
was required by law to keep confidential even from the client. We discussed this as 1 remember. 1 my self do not need the fil

to press the appeal. My suggestion to you is that you lodge a complaint with the State Bar if you feel that Manoukian is
\\\withholding things.

As to the Marsden transcript, this concerns me, because I believe I sent it to you. 1did not retain a copy. Ifitis lost, I will
have to ask the court for a reproduction. I will check my storage and files to make sure it was sent, and if it was, then I can
only assume it is lost. I will then have to make other arrangments.

Regards,
Mark

On Aug 21, 2011, at 7:04 PM, Jamie Latteri wrote:

Dear Mr. Greenberg,

Tt has been quite sometime since I have heard from you. I have sent you letters from Nathan and a few emails and
phone messages from myself.

1 hope all is fine with you and you have just been too busy to reply. However a lot of time has now slipped by.
Nathan nor I have not received a copy of the response to the brief you filed but I see on the web site they answered
over a month ago and you have requested extensions for your reply.

Nathan and I are still trying to get the rest of his file from Dirk Manoukian so Nathan can move forward with his
research to be ready for a new trial and or a habeas. I believe Dirk: would have to turn that over to you if you
asked for it. Have you requested it? I'm talking about the all of the tapes and videos and his complete file.

Also you said you would send me the transcript regarding the Marsden hearing and to date 1 have not received
that.

Would you please give me an update.

—

Thank you again for all that you are doing to help my son and me through this most difficult process.

Jamie

Remember To Always
"Follow that Dream”
Jamie Latteri




dated in July 2008.

You can reach me on my Cell at most anytime [ KEEITN
Thank you,
Jamie

Remember To Always
"Follow that Dream"

From: Dirk Manouk
Te: Jamie Latteri B
Sent: Thu, June 24,
Subject: Re: Nathan Medina

rolaw.coms>
S R <athryn Banks <kathryn@mmprolaw.com>

Hello Jamie,

[t was my understanding that both Nathan and you had a copy of the vast majority of the discovety in Nathan's case, I
know we provided a great deal of the discovery during the course of the case, and we additionally provided Nathan's
appellate counsel with all the items he requested. If Nathan needs additional discovery it would greatly expedite the
process if he or you could specify what additional items he needs.

As we have discussed in the past, it is unlawful for me to provide any "original" documentation, as all reports and
material must be redacted to remove any personal identifying information or other prohibited data of any and all

individuals listed in the reports. To perform this redaction again, and create a duplicate file, will take a considerable
amount of time. Please let me know if you can specify the discovery items Nathan needs.

Thank you,
Dirk

Sent from my Verizon Wireless BlackBerry

From: Jamic Latteri NIRRT .
Date: Tue, 22 Jun 2010 18:36:12 -0700

To: Kathryn Banks<kathryn@rmmprolaw.com>
Ce: Dirk Manoukian<dirk{@rmmprolaw.com>
Subject: Fw: Nathan Medina

Hi Kathryn,
I'm looking for a time frame as to when the requested documents will be ready for me to pick up.
Could you please let me know.

I can be reached on my cell phone [ NGGERGGEEE

Thank you,

el



From: Jamie Latteri S
To: dirk@rmmprolaw.com; i
Date: Thu, June 24, 2010 10:21:36 PM et _
Ce: kathryn@rmmprolaw.com; -
Subject: Re: Nathan Medina (e

py

Hi Dirk,

I have provided a list of what I already have and there is no need for you to duplicate that, What I need
is everything else including investigation reports from your investigator, all other discovery from the
DA including copies of audio and video tapes/discs, pictures, including the video of Longfellow with
no voice. I also have nothing from the hearing in Richmond with Judge Brady regarding the search
and I don't have a copy of the probation report. I know there must have been a lot of phone records
provided, I also have nothing on our professional witness. I'm also asking for all communication from
your office and records of hearings appointments and meetings and anything else you have regarding
Nathan.

At the trial there were a lot of things brought up and it was the first time we had heard of them as you
may remember Kathryn was out ill for sometime and you were also dealing with family illness so a lot
of communication slipped through the cracks. If Nathan did have any paper work that he hadn't
already passed on to me, the last day of the trial when he returned from court everything in his cell had
been stolen and the deputies could not locate any of it so they think it must have went out with the
garbage.

| know it would be great if I.could give you a list of what | want but | don't know what all you have. If
it would be easier for me to go to your office and go through what you have | would be happy to do
that. This might be the best way to go.

List of the paper work | have for Nathan (see item 2 and 7 for additional items requested).

1. Preliminary Hearing Volume 1 Reporters Transcript of Proceedings dated May 30,2008
2. Walnut Creek Police General offense dated March 24, 2008 pg 1-119

| am missing pages 3-13 and pages 67-70 Please provide.

3. Pleasant Hill Police report dated March 21,2008 2 pages

4. Search Warrant

5. Affidavit for arrest warrant

6. Forensic Service Lab #08-3317-3 report dated May 27,2008

7. Ineed a full copy of the above amended report #08-3317-12 firearms amendment Dated
Dec. 2,2008

8. Walnut Creek PD 11 page report from Rick Baca dated May 19,2008 regarding computer
investigation

9. Walnut Creek PD computer forensic analysis Pages 1-34

10. Lab report Finger print exam dated May 14,2008

11. Lab report toxicology analysis dated April 16,2008

12. Dr. Jules Burstein’s report dated Sept.11, 2008

13. Dr. Pau! Good's report dated Sept. 26, 2008

14. Copy of DMV image record for Nathan Medina and Jennie Hamilton
15. DMV registration automation 10 pages dated July 30,2008

16. Copies of letters from the Rhoads family and friends with regards to sentencing all



Jamie

Remember To Always
"Follow that Dream"
Jamie Latteri |

----- Forwarded Message --—
From: Jamie Latteri e
To: dirk@rmmprolaw.com
Cc: kathryn@rmmprolaw.com
Sent: Fri, June 18, 2010 1:27:48 PM
Subject: Nathan Medina

Dear Dirk,

It has been sometime since we have talked but I find Nathan has need for all of his records so I would like
to make arrangements to pick up all of the original files and discovery including tapes disks both audio
and visual along with any other work including your investigator Mark Harrison's paper work and any
thing else you have pertaining to Nathan's case. I understand this all belongs to Nathan and as his power
of attorney I'm requesting it on his behalf. I'm sure it will relieve a large amount of storage for you.

Thank you for your prompt reply,
Jamie

Remember To Always
"Follow that Dream”

Jamie Latteri IR




1401 WiLLow Pags Roap, Sutte 380 Fax (925) 602-0622
CONCORD, CA94§20 ' WWW.RMMPROLAW.COM

PO July 12, 2011
Nolan/Armstrong, Esq.

MclNamara Law Firm

1211'Newel! Ave

Walnut Craelg, CA 94596

Adbert ’I‘urni_i')augh, Bsq.
706 Main Street,Suite A -
.-..,_Mairﬁaez’ LA94558 e . - - rmers o .

© e e A LR S it e e e T

amhie Latteri

Re: Medina file disclosure
-
To all parties named above,

Recently our office has received a number of requests for 2 copy of “our Medina file.  °
(file)” from a varjety of individuals. The purpose of this letter is to clarify our office’s
position regarding the distribution of our file. All of the discovery (police reports,
interviews, photographs, etc.) which makes up our Medina file was provided ta our pifice

by the Contra Costa District Attorney’s Office pursuant to Penal Code section 1054, er.

al. Our ability to copy and distribute this discovery is extremely limited. Lo

Said discovery is restricted and controlled material provided to our office for the
exclusive purpose of defending our client in a criminal proceeding. The unauthorized
disclosure of these materials can subject the distributor to criminal sanctions. Mr.
Medina’s file is no exception. " :

It is our office’s position that disclosure of the controlled material coniained jn our file
for any purpose unrelated to My, Medina’s criminal matier would be a violation of law.
Therefore, absent an order from a court with competent jurisdiction, cur office will not
disclose any portion of our file unlass a direct connection. to the criminal proceedings is
established. R i ]

Oty

Sipeersly, ' .

L. MANOUKIAN, Esq. ' )



Subject: Nathan Medina (C_@ wnSels | v 0 gg\_f-sﬂwm,._ a¥ Fome of Fepreseabadan ,.\)

Hi Greg,

According to Dirk's letter he will not give the file to me or to Nathan's (sometimes) attorney Al Turnbaugh or to Nolan
Armstrong one of my attorneys.

He did not say he wouldn't give the file to Nathan but he is not honoring any of Nathan's requests. Nathan went to trial
being promised that he would be able to hear and see all of this and it never happened. Dirk always had some excuse,
Now Nathan has a life sentance and the law firm that defended him will not even give him his property so he can
continue to fight for his life.

The complete file belongs to Nathan and he wants it. He needs it for his habeas. I have Nathan's power of attorney I
have letters from Nathan instructing your firm to turn the file over to me.
Nathan will sign any kind of release in order to have me receive his file. Will you please help me?

Who has control over the file? It my understanding the complete file belongs to Nathan and your firm is withholding it
from him with out cause.

I'm begging you to please take control of the complete file and help me to cut through what ever has to be done so
Nathan and I can start working on his habeas.

My cell phone # is_
Thank you,

Jamie

Remember To Always

"Follow that Dream"
Jamz‘ Latteri R
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THE STATE BAR OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL
INTAKE :

OF CALIFORNIA Dane Dauphine, Assistant Chief Trial Counsel

1149 SOUTH HILL STREET, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90015-2209 TELEPHONE: (213} 765-1000

FAX:(213) 765-1168
http:./'www.calbar,ca,goy

February 8, 2012

Jamie Latteri
P.0. Box 813
Martinez, CA 94553

RE:  Inquiry Number: 11-35448

- Dear Mr. Latferi: ~ ~~~ ~ ' - T o D

An attorney for the State Bar’s Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has reviewed your complaint against
Dirk Lenord Manoukian. Please be advised that our policy requires the client, Nathan Medina, to
initiate, join or authorize another to file a complaint with the State Bar before it can be processed. This
policy is based on the confidential nature of the attorney-client relationship. In addition, an inquiry by
the State Bar into your allegation(s) against Dirk Lenord Manoukian could potentially interfere with the
attorney-client relationship between Mr. Manoukian and the Mr. Medina.

Even a complaint by a relative or a friend of the client who has paid or may be liable for payment of the
attorney’s fees does not waive confidentiality between an attorney and client unless that individual is
client’s legal guardian,

As a result, in order for the State Bar to consider your complaint further, we require one of the three
following requirements: (1) the client files his or her own complaint; (2) the client authorizes you, in
writing, to pursue the complaint on his/her behalf; or (3) the client joins your complaint by submitting a
brief letier requesting that he or she be added as a complaining witness.

If Mr. Medina wishes to join in your complaint or authorize you to act on his or her behalf, please write
to-the Intake LInit-of the State Bar,.referencing the inquiry number above, at: 1149 S. Hill Street. Los
Angeles, CA 90015-2299.

At this time, unless one of the requirements of client consent is satisfied by February 22, 2012, we are
required to close your complaint.

Very truly yours,

s&.e.\pmm

A.C. Jamison
Complaint Analyst
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THE STATE B AR OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL
INTAKE
OF CALIFORNIA Dane Dauphine, Assistant Chief Trial Counsel

1149 SOUTH HILL STREET, 1L.OS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90015-2299 TELEPHONE: (213) 765-100)
FAX:{213) 765-1168

hutp:/fwww.calbar.ca.gov

April 2, 2012

Jamie Latteri
P.O. Box 813
Martinez, CA 94553

RE:  Inquiry Number: 11-35448
Respondent: Dirk Manoukian

Dear Ms. Latteri:

An attorney for the State Bar’s Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has reviewed your complaint against
Dirk Manoukian to determine whether there are sufficient grounds for proceeding to prosecute a
possible violation of the State Bar Act and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

You have alleged that Mr. Manoukian, who represented your son Nathan Medina in his murder trial,
failed to provide a complete file to your son despite repeated requests. Your son filed a writ of mandate
requesting the court to compel Mr. Manoukian to provide the file, but the writ was dismissed because
Mr. Manoukian represented to the court that he had already turned over your son’s file to you and your
son. You alieged that only parts of the file have been turned over, but not certain thmgs you were
requesting, including CD’s and tapes.

In response to these allegations, Mr. Manoukian stated that he provided you with a complete file of all
discovery in your son’s case with the exception of interviews of witnesses on media disks that were
provided by the District Attorney’s Office . These particular interviews could not be copied, because the
D.A.’s Office has “burn rights” on them which prohibit any copying of the media; however, the contents
of those interviews was contained in materials that were provided to you by Mr. Manoukian.
Accompanying Mr. Manoukian’s response to us were supporting documents, including copies of emails
between yourself and his paralegai on or about August 16, 2010, indicating that Mr. Meding’s filewas
copied and shipped to you via Fed Ex, to the address you provided to Mr, Manoukian’s office. -

We received the additional information you mailed to us with your letter dated March 15, 2012, and
have reviewed it on connection with this complaint.

In a letter dated August 16, 2010, Mr. Manoukian explained to you that, while his office did attempt to
copy interviews on CD’s for you, they were unable to do so “because they have ‘burn I'IghtS on them
which prohibit any copying of the data.” We are aware of the July 20, 2010 email Mr.' Manoukian sent
you, in which he said his office was still atzempring to reproduce the audio and video materials—clearly,
the fact that they were “burn protected” was discovered thereafter, but before Mr. Manoukian’s letter fo
you of August 16, 2010, in which he explained why no copies could be made.

On July 12, 2011, Mr. Manoukian wrote a letter addressed to you, Nolan Armstrong, Esq., and Albert
Turnbaugh, Esq., in which he explained: “All of the discovery (police reports, interviews, photographs,



Jamie Latteri
April 2,2012
Page 2

etc.) which makes up our Medina file was provided to our office by the Conira Costa District Attorney’s
Office pursuant to Penal Code section 1054, et al. Our ability to copy and distribute this discovery is
extremely limited. [{] Said discovery is restricted and controlled material provided to our office for the
exclusive purpose of defending our client in a criminal proceeding. The unauthorized disclosure of
these materials can subject the distributor to criminal sanctions. Mr. Medina’s file is no exception. [{]
It is our office’s position that the disclosure of the controlled material contained in our file for any
purpose unrelated to Mr. Medina’s criminal matter would be a violation of law.” (Emphasis in original.)

Mr. Armstrong was representing you in connection with a eivil wrongful death lawsuit brought against
your son and you, Mr. Manoukian’s comments in his letter of July 12, 2011 addressed distribution of
discovery from the eriminal case for use in a civil matter, as requested by your civil litigation attorneys
in a letter they wrote to Mr. Manoukian dated March 21, 2011. See also the email, dated March 16,
2011, which you enclosed with your letter to us of March 15, 2012, in which “Nolan” [Armstrong]
wrote, in bold typeface: “Please note that we will not be receiving copies of the videotapes of witness
interviews by the City of Walnut Creek Police Department, as the District Attorney’s Office copied the
videotapes using proprietary software which prevents further duplication. [i.e, the “burn rights” M.
Manoukian spoke of.] Also Dirk [Manoukian] indicated that as a condition of receiving copies of the
videotapes, he had to sign something indicating that he would not release them to anyone else, including
his client. Thus, even if we get an authorization from Nathan, we won’t be able to get the videotapes

" from Dirk. In order to obtain the videotapes, we will likely need to issue a subpoena to the City of

Walnut Creek Police Department.” (Emphasis added. )

It appears from the evidence before us that you did in fact receive the file, and that throughout the course
of the case discovery was provided to you and your son as it became available (and which could
lawfully be provided to you). Moreover, the court that heard your petition for writ of mandate
determined that you received the file. If you still wish to obtain copies of certain interviews that Mr.
Manoukian was prohibited from providing to you, you may consider subpoenaing these recordings from
the District Attorney’s Office. :

~ The State Bar is limited by Iaw to disciplining attorneys for willful violations of the Rules of
Professional Conduct of the State Bar(*Rules™) and the State Bar-Act (“Act”). The State Bar must

prove attorney misconduct by “clear and convincing” evidence, a much higher standard (closer to

“beyond reasonable doubt”) than mere “preponderance” of evidence, which is the usual standard-of

proof in civil matters.

We find no clear and convincing evidence that Mr. Manoukian falsely represented that he released
everything he could lawfully release of Mr. Medina’s criminal file to you. You insist that he has not
done so. Certainly, both statements cannot concurrently be true. However, “he said-—she said” is well
below the requisite “clear and convincing” evidence we are required to present to prove willful

falsehood.

In sum, we find no clear and convincing evidence demonstrating, or corroborating mere allegations of,
any willful misconduct on Mr. Manoukian’s part in violation of the Rules or the Act that would subject
him to investigation and/or disciplinary action by the State Bar.



Jamie Latteri
April 2, 2012
Page 3

~ Accordingly, the State Bar is closing this matter.

If you have any questions or disagree with the decision to close your complaint or have new information
or other allegations not included in your initial complaint, you have two options. For immediate
assistance, the first option is to speak ditectly with a Complaint Analyst. You may leave a voice
message with Complaint Analyst Kyla Johnson at 213-765-1376. Be sure to clearly identify the lawyer
complained of, the case number assigned, and your telephone number including the area code in your
voice message. The Complaint Analyst will return your call within 2 business days.

The second option is-to request the State Bar’s Audit & Review Unit to review your complaint. An---
attorney may re-open your complaint if he or she determines that you presented new, significant
evidence about your complaint or that the State Bar closed your complaint without any basis. You must
submit your request for review with the new evidence or a showing that closing your complaint was
made without any basis. To request review, you must submit your request in writing, together with any
new evidence, post-marked within 9¢ days of the date of this letter, to:

State Bar of California,

Audit & Review Unit,

1149 South Hill Street
Los Angeles, CA 90015-2299.

Please note that telephonic requests for review will not be accepted.

The State Bar cannot give you legal advice. If you wish to consult an attorney about any other remedies
available to you, the Contra Costa County Bar Association can provide the names of ajiomé_ys who may
be able to assist you. The county bar association’s contact information is: Contra Costa Bar Association,
1001 Galaxy Way, Suite 102, Concord, CA 94520-5736 (925) 825-5700. '

Thank you for bringing your concerns to the attention of the State Bar.




THE STATE BAR OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL
OF CALIFORNIA AUDIT & REVIEW

1149 SOUTH HILL STREET, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90015-2299 TELEPHONE: (213) 765-1612
TDD: (213) 765-1566

FAX: (213) 765-1442

http:/iwww.calbar,ca.gov

July 24, 2012

Jamie Latteri
P. 0. Box 813
Martinez, CA 94553

RE: CaseNo..  11-35448
Respondent:  Dirk Lenord Manoukian

Dear Ms. Latteri:

Audit and Review has received your cotrespondence, dated June 28, 2012, requesting reconsideration of
the decision of a State Bar attorney to close your complaint. Due to our current volume of cases, the
material in the file, and the need to review each one carefully, we cannot estimate the date your matter
will be assigned. We appreciate your patience.

We can assure you that once an attorney has reviewed your file, you will receive a letter advising you of
our decision. If it is our determination that the matter should be re-opened, you will be advised and the
matter will be re-assigned for further appropriate action. If it is our decision that the matter should
remajn closed, you will be advised of your right to petition the Supreme Court of California. ¥ you do
not hear from us, it is because the matter has not yet been assigned or reviewed.

If you would like us to consider new information other than what you have previously provided to us,
please advise us, in writing. This is a more effective means for us to receive and fully evaluate your
concerns. Include copies (only) of any documentation that you have not previously provided which you
think it is important for us to review. Do not re-send information or documentation that you have
already provided. You should send your written comments or information to: Audit and Review,
Office of the Chief Trial Counsel, State Bar of California, 1149 South Hill Street, Los Angeles,
California 90015.

The State Bar is not your attorney. The State Bar’s function is to determine whether a particular
complaint warrants disciplinary action. If you believe that you have a civil, eriminal or administrative
claim related to your complaint, you should consult an attorney regarding any available remedies. You
should contact your local or county bar association for referral information.

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL/AUDIT AND REVIEW
L15
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA

Case No.: Et % %%S”?-’O

PETITION FOR WRIT
OF MANDATE

NATHAN MEDTINA,

Petitioner
Ve,
DIRK MONOUERIAN,

Respondent.

it g Tt gt Nt g St gt et Sttt st

TO THE HONORABLE SUPERVISING PRESIDING JUDGE OF THE ABOVE-

ENTITLED COURT:

Petitioner, Nathan Medina, petitions this Court for a writ

of mandate, and by this verified petition represents that:

1. Petitioner is now, and at all times mentioned in this
petition, the defendant in Contra Costa County Superioxr Court
case no. 5-080656-2 . Petitioner entered a plea of not guilty to

murder, Penal Code § 187. A jury found petitioner guilty as

i
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cﬁargea and was subseguently sentenced to a term of 920 vears, in
additipn to three consécutive life sentences in state prison.
Aftorney of record, Dirk Manoukian (Bar#157540) represented
peéitioner. Petitioner is currently incarcerated in the
Céiifornia Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation at
Ironwood State Prison.

2.' Respondent, Dirk Manoukian, is now, and at all times
mentioned in this petition, an attorney at law, licensed to
practic§ law in the state of California. Respondent's State Bar

number is 157540 and the location of his business is 1401

Willow Pass Road/ Suite 880/ Concord, California 94520 .

3. The Superior Court has original jurisdiction in this
action for extraordinary relief in the nature of mandamus under
Article 6, Section 10 of the California Constitution, and Civil

Code of Procedure 1085.

4, Venue is proper in this count under Civil Code of
Procedure, Section 393, The cause of action with which this
petition is concerned occurred within the territorial jurisdiction

of the Contra Costa County Superior Court.

5. Petitioner has no plain, speedy, or adequate remedy at
law other than the relief sought in this petition, in that there
is no other more appropriate remedy available to petitioner to
compel respondent to perform his ministerial duty to deliver to
petitioner the petitioner's case files.

-




LES

I

=R - - B = Y 7 . SR - U UL R

BNONORNORN NN NN N | s e ek e el b pd ek e
e - R T T I S e — - T - - ™ Y~ N & S - FX SN ¥ S A TN

6. Petiticoner is a person beneficially interested in this
érocegding, and petitioner and respondent are the parties who will
ﬁe affected by this proceeding.

: 7. Petitioner has performed all conditions precedent to the
filing of this petition by having first made demands in writing to
respoﬁ&ent to deliver to petitioner the petitioner's case files
beftaining to Contra Costa County Superior Court case number
5-080656-2, demands which repondent had ignored and failed to
comply;with.

L)

8. Respondent has a clear, present, and ministerial duty to

abide by and adhere to the laws governing the subject matter of

this petition.

9. At all times mentioned herein, respondent has been able
adhere to and follow the law which governs the subject matter

within,

10. On July 24, 20092, respondent had withdrawn as the
attorney of record in Contra Costa County Superior Court case

number 5-080656~2

11. On July 24, 2009, pursuant to the State Bér Rules of
Professional .Conduct, Rule 3-700(D)(1}, petitioner presented a
written demand to respondent for the respondent to promptly
release any and all correspondence, pleadings, deposition
transcripts, exhibits, physical evidence, expert's reports and

~3-
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other items that are the respondent‘'s "work product"™ in Contra

¢osta County Superior Court, case number 5-08065&82 To date

(May 18, 2011) no response has been received.

4

12, Petitioner is particularly aggrieved by the respondent's
abject failure to perform his duties as the law specifically
enjoins and/or those duties set forth in Rule 3-700(D)(1), to

which petitioner is entitled.

13, Petitioner will be irreparable injured because he will
not,bexgble to prepare and present a timely petition for habeas
corbus;?elief on issues outside of the trial record in Contra
Costa.County Superior Court case number 5-080656%unless
respondent is compelled to promptly release the above-stated work

product to petitioner,

14, No other petition for writ of mandate has been made by

or on behalf of this petitioner relating to this matter.
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MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND

AUTHORITIES

Peéition for writ of mandate is an appropriate vehicle
sééking to compel a person, withdrawn counsel and officer of the
céurt, to perform an act which the law specifically enjoins
(Civil .Code of Procedure § 1085).

In. Griffin v. Illinois, (1955) 351 U.S. 12, 100 L.Ed, 891,

76 S.Ct. 585, it was held that the due process and equal
protection clause of the Fourteenth Amendment was violated by the

state's denial of appellate review solely on account of a

deféndapt’s inability to pay for a transcript. Thus, Griffin, and
its progeny, established that an indigent defendant, as the
petitioner here, is entitled, as a matter of right, to free

transcripts in all state criminal proceedings.

In Bounds v. Smith, (1977( 430 U.S. 817, 52 L.Ed. 2d 72, 97

S5.Ct. 1491, it is observed that an indigent's transcripts may be
reqﬁisite to the formulation of proper plead@ngs in the exercise
of both an indigent's right to "access the courts™ and to
YpPetition the Government For Redress of Grievances." (And see
Annotation, 52 L.Ed.2d at 779).

In California it has been established that, except for thg
source of compensation, the relation between Public Defender

(counsel under appointment) and the accused whom he represents is

the same as that between privately emploved counsel and his client.

People v. Agnew, (1952) 144 Cal.App.2d Supp. 841, 250 P.2d 369.

Rule 3-700(D) (1) of the California State Bar Rules of
Profession Conduct provides in pertinent part:

-5—
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"a member whose employment has terminated shall:

11) subject to aﬁy protective order or non-disclosure
ag;eement, promptly release to the client, at the
request of the client, all the client's papers and
propert... 'Client papers and property' includes
correspondence,‘pleadings, deposition transcripts,
eihibits, physical evidence, expert reports, and
other items reasonable necessary to the client's

" representation, whether the client has paid fof

tﬁem or not.,."
. It is settled that rules relating to the withdrawal of an
attgrney from appointment "apply with no less force to the
discharge of an attorney. His duty to his client is not altered

7

by the circumstances of who terminates relationship. Academy of

California Optometrists, INC. v. Superior Court, (1975) 51 Cal;

App.3d 999, 1005-1006, 124 Cal Rptr. 668 . It is a breach of the
duty imposed by Rule 3-700(D)(1) to retain a client's case files
after discharge, in that an éttcrney's work product belongs
absolutély to the client whether or not the attorney has been paid

for his or her services. Weiss v, marcus {(1975) 51 Cal.App.3d

590, 599, Cal.Rptx. 297 or to fail to forward the client's files

to a successor attorney. Finch v. State Bar, (1981) 28 Cal.3d 659,

665, 170 Cal.Rptr. 629, 621 P.2d 253; Kallen v. Delug (1985) 157

Cal.App.3d 940, 950, 203 Cal.Rptr. 879. (And see B.P.§6068.)
//
!/
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREF ORE, petitioner prays that:

. 1. Respondent to be directed to show cause before this court, at a specified time and place,
why ile should not be compelled to perform his duties in accordance with Rule 3-700(D)(1) of the
Rules of thej State Bar which specifically require him to release the “client papers” to petitioner.

In addition to client papers, audio and video recordings of witnesses, 911 audio recordings, and
investigator;s (hired by client through respondent) reports, notes and findings.

2. Petitioner be granted such further relief as may be appropriate and just.

'Dated: May 18, 2011

Petitioner In Pro Se
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DECLARATION OF NATHAN MEDINA

.I, Nathan Medina, declare:

Iram the petitioner/defendant herein and I am the party on
%hose behalf relief is herein sought.

T@e record in this matter, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
V. NAThAN MEDINA, Contra Costa County Superior Court case number
5-080656-2, will indicate I was represented by Dirk Manoukian,
Attqrnéy at Law.

Mr. Manoukian withdrew from this appointment on July 24, 2009,
I hgveisinca written Mr. Manoukian requesting that he deliver to

me .any and all "work product" (i.e., correspondence, pleadings,
deposiéions transcripts, exhibits, physical evidence, expert's
reports, and other items that he possesses relating to the above-
stated case. No reply has been received from Mr. Manoukianl
concerning this correspondeﬁce. I believe that the work product
that Mr. Manoukian currently possesses is essential to the
preparation of a post-conviction petition seeking habeas corpus

relief in the above-stated case. Without this work product I am

denied meaningful access to the courts.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the

state of Clifornia that the foregoing is true and correct.

'Executed this 18th day of May, 2011 at Blythe, California.

Petitioner/Declarant

/1
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VERIFICATION

I am the petitioner in this action. The above document is

| true of my own knowledge.

I 'declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the

state of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

" Dated this 18th day of May, 2011.

Petitioner In Pro Se




POS-01(

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: 1)} ¢ {¢_ | M 0 K} an,

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Nan, Stata fer nurmber, erd sdose) FOR COURT USE onty
Nefen A ) T D [F ﬁ\! JF rv E =
[ Tromwand Sl Prrson Po Box2iqn ({%’L-‘z_o 'Z) Ly B I, ﬂ \_] ,E D}
Rlyhe, cn 772 ¢ il ,
TELEPHONE NO: pa g g FAXNO, (Optional): AUG 31 2011 ‘
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Oplional): L
ATTORNEY FOR (Namaj; . st ’-'E*‘i;i\i'éa&.'ﬁl?ai::ﬁi'l:: E%r{Tiiidi:i:.:\r;.’umm_-‘
COUTY 00N ey [AEY
SUPERIOR GOURT QF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF €. gy o < 0% Yo Y :
STREETADDRESS: P25 Covrd T N
MAILING ADDRESS: )
cryannzipcone:  Miai a2l au 53 7% ‘
BRANCH NANE:
PLAINTIFFIPETITIONER: [\}avtinean, e M iaen CASE NUMBER:

5- W335 7-0

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Ref, Mo. ar File Nb.:

(Separate proof of service is required for each parly served, y]

1. Atthe time of service | was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

| served copies of:

a. ’E/ summons

[ comptaint

. [] Altemative Dispute Resolution (ADR) package

. ]:I Civil Case Cover Sheet (served in compiex cases only)

e. f:] cross-complaint

. [~ other (specity documents): \A r‘.\r QQ' m(}\,xé-%x >

- Party served (specify name of parly as shown on documents served):

o o o

@
o

o

. 4. _Address where the party was served:

5. 1served the party (check pmper hox)

. |:] Person (other than the party In ttem 3a) served on behalf of an sntit
under item 5b an whom substituted service was mada} (specify na

Yy or as an authorlzed agent (ahd fiot & person
e and relaiionship o the party. named in item 3a);

&. |:| by personal service. | personally delivered the documents listed in tem 2 to the party or person authorized to

receive service of process for the party (1) on (date);
b, [] by substituted service. On (date): at ffime):

(;!) [:J {business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the o

(2) at (time):’

Heft the documents fisted in item 2 with or
in the presence of {name and title or relationship io person indicated in item 3);

it

i

ffice or usual place of business

of the person to be served. I informad him or her of the general nature of the papers.

{2) I:] (home} a competsnt member of the household (at lsast 18 years of age) at the dwelﬁngﬁouse or usual

place of abode of the party. | informed him or her of the general nature of the papers. -

(3) [: (physical address unknown) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing
. address of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. | informed

him or her of the general nature of the papers,

4 |:| | thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the docijments {o the person‘to be served

atthe place wherte the copies were left {Code Civ. Proc., § 415

(daie): from (eity):

-20). | mailed the docutents on

a declaration of mailing is attached.

& [ Jattacha declaration of diligence stating actions taken first o attempt personal service, °

Pagn1o0f2

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use
Judlelat Cinnnni ~f Fallfarnta

PROOF OF SFRVICE AE Q1 inammne THOMSOM

Coda nf Nivll Bracedura & 417 40



_SuUmM-t00

SUMMONS ol e
(CITAGION JUDICIAL) SEPEIVE H
NOTICE TO DEFENDANT: D78 L. Manouitiown - g l
(AVISO AL DEMANDADO): N W

plE 31701

N

YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF: No¥wen, T BANES
(LD ESTA DEMANDANDO EL DEMANDANTE):

You have 30 CALENDAR DAYS after this summons and iegal papers are served on you to file a written response at this coust and have a
copy served on the plaintiff. A letter or phone call will not protect you. Your written response must be in proper legal form If you want the
court to hear your case. Thers may be a couri form that you can use for your response. You can find these court forms and more
information at the California Courts Oniine Self-Halp Center {www.courtinfo.ca.goviselihelp), your county law library, or the courthouse
nearest you. If you cannot pay the filing fee, ask the court cerk for a fee waiver form. 1f you do not file your response on time, you may
iose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court,

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. if you do nof know an attorney, you may want to call an
attorney referral service. if you cannot afford an attorney, you may be eligible for free legal services from a nonprofit legal services
program. You can locate these nonprotit groups at the California Legal Services Web site {www.lawhelpcalifornia.org), the California
Courts Online Selé-Help Center (www.coumnfo.ca.gnv!selfhalp), or hy contacting your local court or co‘unty bar assaclation.

Tiene 30 DIAS DE CALENDARIO después de que le entraguen esta cliacion y papeles legales pera presentar una respuesta por escrifo
en esta corte y hacer que se entregue una copia al demandante. Una carta o una Hamada telefénica no lo protegen. Su respuesia por
escrito tiene que estar en formato legal correcto si desea gue progesen su caso en la corte. Es posihle gue haya un-formuiario que usted
pueda ysar para su respuesia. Puede encontrar estos formularias de la corie y més informacion en el Centro de Aynda de las Cortes de
Caiifornia (www.courtfnfo.ca.gov/se.'fhe!pfespanow, en la biblioteca de layes de s¢ condado o en la corte que lo girede méas cerca. Sino
pliede pagar fa cuota de presentacitn, pida al secretario de la corte que le dé un farmulario de exencitn de pago de cuotas. Sino presenta
sit respuesta a tiempo, puede perder ef caso por incumplimiento y Ia corte le podra quitar su sueltdo, dinero y bienes sin mas advertencia.

Hay otros requisitos legales. Es recomendable gue llame a un abogado inmediatamente. Si no conoce a un abogado, puede llamar a un
servicio de remision a abogadas. Sino puede pagara on abogado, es posibie que cumpla con tos requisitos para obtener serviclos -
legales gratuitos de un programa te Servicios legales sin fines de lucra, Puede encontrar estos grupos sin fines de lucro en ¢l sifio web de
California Legal Services, (www.lawhelpealifornia.org), en el Centro de Ayuda de las Gortes de California, o
(www.courtinfo.ca.goviseithelp/espanol)) o poniéndose en contacto con la corle o el colegio de abogados focales,

The name and address of the court 1s: . pa ke tosio Ceantey Supened CRAE ¥ | casewumser N
(El nombre y direccion de la corie es): eidmmembes, S5, vradine Ty Ca I4T7 3 (tnero det Casa): S

725 Cocr? :

—h .

‘The name, address, and telephone number of plaintiff's attomey, or plaintiff without an aitomey, is: Watlann, Medbnag
(El nombre, la direccién y el nimero de teléfono del abogado del demandante, 0 del demandante que no tiene abogado, es):

Lroniined glete poreon Pogor 2199 (32-202)

, Blybne jeoo qr226 :
DATE: - Clark, by : » Deputy

(Fecha) ' (Secretario) " (Adjunio)
(For proof of service of this summons, use Broot of Service of Summons (form POS-010).) '
(Para prueba de entrega de esta citafién use el formulario Proof of Service of Summons, (POS-010)).
NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: You are served o
[SEAL) 1. [T} as an individual defendant. '
2. [T asthe person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): ' :

3. L1 on behalf of (specify):

under: ] GCP416.10 (corporation) . [] CCP416.60 (minor) ©
[] ©CP 416.20 (defunct corporation) [} CCP 41670 (conservatee)
[T] CCP 416.40 (association or partnership) [__| CCF 416.90 (authorizfed person)

] other (specify):
4. 1 by personal delivery on (date):

Page 1 of 1

Cote of Civil Pmcedure §§ 412.20, 465
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Nathan Medina : {f [N]
CDCR No. AA4500 ‘ Gt
Ironwood State Prison’ _

PL0. Box 2199 B3 P o229
Blythe, CA 92226

k

Pe_ititioxlzer in Propia Persona :?"ECOL'RT

) 5!

T ey Ol

SUPERIOR COURT OF 'THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA

Case: ///35—7”@

NATHAN MEDINA,

)
- Petitioner, ) NOTICE OF MOTION OF
s } MANDATE PROCEEDING

s, )

)
DIRK MONOUKIAN, ) Hearing:
) Mime:
Regpondent ) Courtroom:

) Judge:
}
)

TO THE ABOVE-ENTITLED COURT, RESPONDENT AND HIS ATTORNEYS

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on ¢ in Department

at ; OF as soon

thereafter as the matter may be heard, petitioner Néthan'nﬂﬂina
will move the court for an order compelling respondeﬁt to .
release any and all correspondence, pleadihgs, depositioqf-
transcripts, exhibits, nhysical evidence, expert's report;, and
other items théé ;ré respondent ‘s "ﬁork product"” in Conf%a
Costa County Superior Court, case number 5-080658—~2

This motion will be based on the attached petition for writ

of mandate, memorandum of . points and authorites, declaration of

-




- petitioner, all pPapers filed and records in this action,
Eev;x'_.,dence taken at the hearing on thisg motion, and argument ‘at.

the';heai'ing -

hate: & ~j8~1]
Respectfully submitted,

Petitioner Iin Pro' S5e |




X cozp e o -POS-020
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOLT AYTORNEY fiam, Stale Bar numizer, and address): FOR pAURTUSEOM Y | 1. !
e : |

ri =11

Nathan Medina CDCR #AA4500

Ironwood State Prison

P.O. Box 2199

Blyth CA 92226

Petitioner In Propia Persons

TELEPHONE NO.:
E-MA!L ADDRESS (Optionaly FAX NG. (Optionafy;
ATTORMNEY FOR (Name);

SUPERIOR COURT OF QALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF Conira Costa
STREET Avoress: 725 Court St
MAILING ADDRESS: ‘

Ty avo 2P cope: Martinez, 94553
BRANGH NAME:

PETITIONER/PLAINTIFF: Nathan Medina

RESPONDENT/DEFENDANT: Dirk L. Manoukian

CASE NUMBER;

PROOF OF PERSONAL SERV!CE*CIVIL
13574

(Do not use this Proof of Service to show service of a Summons ang cdmplaint.)
1. lamover 18 years of age and not party to this actlon.
2. 1served the following documents {specify): Petition for Writ of Mandate ,Notice of Motion of Mandate proceedings

a. Mame: Dirk Manoukian Laws Office

b. Address: 1401 Willow Pass Road Suite 880, Concord CA 94520
o Date: Qg 2povy;

d. Time: .

a. [ /] nota registersd California process server. e [ 7] an employes or independent contractor of
b.[Ja registered California process server, registered California process server.
d. [ ] exempt from registration under Business & Professiong
Codle section 22350{b}. '

8. l\'il_y gang:. address, telephone number, and, If applicable, county of ragistration and number are {specify):
inda Dayton ;
1954 Contra Costa Bivd "
Pleasant Hill CA 94523 .

925-381-0689

Data: C"E-— 2 - Z_G H’

el Do

{TYYPE CR PRINT NAME OF PERSON WHO 8ERVED THE PAPERS) (SIGNATURE OF PERSON w@ERVED THE PAPERS)
Form Appraved Ter HanalUse '
Judici) Counelt of Caffoneg PROOF OF PERSONAL SERVICE_CIviL (o of G4 Procadure § 1017
FOS-DZUINwJanuaw 1, 2005] X .08,
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BER 28wy
IN THE SUPERTOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA ﬂmmao‘-?ﬁﬁ"“%““’f"“;::: B

UNTN) ICOMIA CasTa,

oplly Clee ™ e ]
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, No.5-121283-6
Plaintiff.
Order on Petitiones
-Motion for Post-
Canviction
Discovery
VS,
Nathan Meding ' :
_ Defendant. : ‘ ‘
. / .

I, - Background

The court.on its own motion takes Judtcual notice of patitioner's underlying
docket No, 5-080656-2. Petitioner was convicted following a jury trial of first
degree murder (Pen. Code § 187); two attempted murders (Pen. Code §
187/664); and first degree burglary (Pen. Code 459, 460(a) plus the jury found
petitioner personally used and discharged a firearm causing great bodily injury.
(Pan. Code § 12022.53.) Petitioner was sentenced to 25 years 1o life on the
. murder conviction, with consecutive enhancement of 25 years 1o life for personal
- use of a firearm; life in ptison with a consecutive 20 years for the firaarm
enhancement on each attempted murder convnctlon, and a concurrent term of
four years for the burglary. .

Petitioner’s conviction and sentence were affirmed on Fehruary 24, 2012
by the Court of Appeal, First Appellate District, in an unpublished opinion.
(A125850.)

1L,  Discussion

Petitioner has filed a métion for discovery and production of items in the
possession of the District Aitomey’s Office and the Walnut Creek Police
Department, The ltems sought are detailed in his motion hergin. As well the
court incorporates by reference petitioner’s exhibits filed in support, of his writ of



habeas corpus which also detall the ftems, On7-/#4?4he court denied the writ
without prejudice.

Petitioner Is requesting the court order production of copies of the
following items which he claims are material to the merits of his writ: (1) audio
tape-of Beverly Rhodes 911 call; (2) CD of Interview with Beverly Rhodes; (3)
audio tape of Sean Mendeli's 911 call; and (4) interviews of Marielle Longfaliow
and Sean Mendell.

The court having reviewad petltioner s motion denles it for the following
reasons.,

In the present case discovery is not available because an order to show
cause has not issued. Generally discovery Is available in a habeas corpus *~
proceedmg once an order to show cause has issued. (In_re Scott; (2003) 28 Cal,
4™ 783, 814; In re Avena (1996) 12 Cal. 4% 694, 730; Board of Prison Terms v.
Supenor Court (2005) 130 Cal. App. 4th 1212,-1241.) Thus, no discovery is -
permitted prior: to the issuance of the order to show cause, because a habeas
torpus petition that does not state a prima facie claim for relief “creates no
cause or proceeding which would confer discovery juristdiction.” (People v,
Gonzaiez (1990) 51 Cal. 3d 1179 1258.) .

The court further finds theg‘e is no evidence before it that the District
Attorney's Office has refused to provide petitioner the above noted items upon
payment of the requisite fee. Petitioner had been notified he could obtain a copy
of the named exhibits from the District Attorney's Office at set fees for
production of police reports, audio-cassettes, video cassettes/CD/DVD and
photos, [Exhibit H, People’s Discovery Package, March 25, 2008.] There is no
claim by petitioner that he can not pay the copying fees. Furthermore the
records sought could be obtained via the issuance of a subpoana duces tecumto
the Walnut Creek Police Department People v, Superior Court Barrett (2000)

80 Cal App. 40 1305, 1316.] : .

The motion is denied w:thout prejudice.

" Dated: September / ;{ , 2012

Judge of the Fuperiof Court

Cc: Petitionar
No. 5-080656-2
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 NATHAN MEDINA _ .
IRONWOOD STATE PRESON
P,0, BOX 2198 - . °© .
BLYTHE, CA 92226
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALTFORNIA
COUNTY OF CONTRA' COSTA
nﬁTHaN wEDINA - | casE wo.
. PETTTIONER |
.o . MOTION FOR POéTfCONVICTION
| MATTEEW GATE, CDCR =~ | DISCOVERY COMPLIANCE ORDER IN
'SECRETARY, - . | ‘HABEAS CORPUS PROCEEDING
 RESPONDENT. ‘>{ ' ) (INCORPORATED WITH PETITION FOR ‘
| | WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS)
Petitioner comés now';; ﬁove tﬂenéourt'for an'order.difecting
edlscovery, petltloner, hav1ng prevlously made an 1nforma1 fequést -

under the Callfornla Public Records Act, by and through petltloners
agent, Jalme Latterl, to the Walnut Creek '. Po%;ce. “_ erartment -1
custodlan of records, for spec1f1ed pleces - of diagévéfy
for 1nspect10n and copylng, petltloﬁer moves thlS court, ufor an

order directing the gpecified items - to- Dbe- provided . to

petltloner & agent, for'purchase and further'traﬁscription,_ to.bhe

used in thls habeas proceedlng. Those items are 1lsted in the
attached declaration of_pgtitioner and are further identifiéed” in
Exhibit—(H),

incorporated with the exhibits to.the petition for
. T .




1 {writ of habeas corpus.

%

Initially, o; June 22, 2012, petitioner's agent Jaime Latteri
contacted the Walnut Creek Police Department, via telephone, to
inguire about purchasing copies of the specified items. _Shé was -
-informed that the items were exempt from the Pnhlic Recorde Act)
an& thet subpoena would be required. |

8

9 Because petitioner is not amn attorney or officer of thentourt
10\5h1e'to issue eubpoenas, and cannot currently afford counsel
11{this request for an order dlrectlng the Walnut Creek Police

12iDepartment’s Chief of Pollcg Joel Bryden, to provide the requested
13 diec0very.articles is reasonable.

14
151 In the event this court deems it proper to make an order to
16the Contra Costa County District Attorney compelling the productlon
17jof ‘the sPec1f1ed itemeg instead, petitioner has reason to belleve
18that the District Attorney does already have copies of the *1temsn
IQHowever, the Weinut Creek Police Department is tne agency - in

20lpossession of the original items.

21\
22 Following the contact via telephone, petitioner also submitted
23la written request to the Walnut Creek Pollce Department by and

24ithrough his agent Jamie Latterl, dated June 28 2012. To the date:

250f the signing of this request, the Walnut Creek Police Department

26has not complied w1th Government Code § 6256 requlrlng them to

27provide a determination and notice to petitioner, giving " reasomn

28|why disclosure is being denmied. For that reason petitioner cannot




f—

W o®m N Gy W R W W

ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁg\omﬂmmpmma—-_o

effectively challenge the denial of access to records in a writ of
4

mandate, where the agency refuses to document its denial,

In additipn to petitioner's attempt to obtain these discovery
items through the Public Records Act, petitiocner +  has: - also
exhaustively attempted to obtain the coples in the possession of
his trial counsel, all to-no avail. (see Exhibits—(C) and (D)) ,
(incorporated with exhibits to petitibﬁ.for writ of habeas corpus).

"The.general rule is that discb%ery is available in a h?beas
proceeding ' once an order fo show cause has issued. (In re Scotf
(2003) 29 Cal.4th 783, 814, 129 Cal.Rptr.2d 605; In re Avena (1996)
12 Cal App 4th 1212, 1241, 51 Cal.Rptr.3d 70, 91. (BPT)

"Our Supreme Court has also observed that *the -nature and
scope of discovery in habeas proceedings has generally been
resolved on a case—by-case basis.' (In re Séott, supra, 29 Cal.4th
at p. 512, 129 Cal.Rptr.2d 605.) We have found no .authofity:
that expresslj provides the Superior Cqurt with fhe power A'fo
order discover in a habeas proceedlng in the absence of a dlscovery
request by a party.' (BPT), supra, 130 Cal,App.4th at p. 1242, 31
Cal.Rptr.3d at p.92

Here, if it pleases the court, petitioner incorporates this
request with his petition for writ of habeas corpus, _ in
anticipation of an order to show cause being issued. The prima

facie showing in the petltlon, whlch includes : petitioner's

b
i

27

28)4

DU

declarations regarding the spec1f1c dlscover evidence here

requested, should satisfy the prima facie showing requirément; and

if so, in this case, would warrant the discovery order +to obtain

g




justice in a timely fashioa." PEOPLE v. DUVALL (1995) 9 Cal.4th

Artiqles»Requested)t

. This request is based on this motiomn, the petition for Wri£
of hebeas corpus, the record and files ° in ‘the underlying
conviction in case no. 5-080656-2 (PEOPLE v. MEDINA), and

the actual evidence as declared by fetitioner to exist. (see,
Exhibits~(E) and (X))

The Superior Court, when it believes the ‘discovery. is
necessary to ensure a fair hearing and a determination of the:
¢ase, has the discretion to compel the necessary discovery, In

making- this court's decision on whether to compel discovery, this

court must keep in mind its duty to "discover the truth amnd do

464, 482, 37 Cal, Rptr.2d 259.

feells ¥ .

Based on the Fforegoing, petitiomer moves this court for an

order. direeting the JHalnut Creek Police Ghief, Joel Brydeﬁ, Qgﬁor;

inspection 'and. copydmg,the afticleé'identifﬁed-'iﬁ-ﬂ-Exhibﬂt—(ﬂj;a e

which is .dncorporated. in the exhibits. teo.the pétition.for L Mrit.,
of habeas corpus, and alsp identified in petitioner's-declaration’

that Follows this request (see page (5)), marked: (re: DiSCOEEff

the

attached declaration of Nathan Medina, petitioner in pro per. ©.5-7) -
Respectfully submitted,
Dated: /= Ll-2@12 g e e T e
o ' Nathan Medina

Petitioner in pro per

Ho
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NATHAN MEDINA AA4500 : e ] Ii
IRONWOOD STATE PRISON
P.0.BOX 2199

BLYTHE, CALIFORNIA 92226

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA

NATHAN MEDINA, ) CASE NQ. 5-121283-6
PETTTiONER, ) REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION
V. ) - OF ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE ISSUED
MATTHEW CATE, SECRETAARY, CDCR. ) ON SEPTEMBER 14, 2012, BY JUDGE
RESPONDENT : ) . NANCY DAVIS STARK -

( Underlying Case No 5-080656-2)

TO THE HONORABLE NANCY DAVIS STARK JUDGE OF THE ABOVE ENTITLED COURT:
Petitioner requests the Court to reconsider it’s Order To Show Cause, filed September 28, 2012, in light
Of the facts contained in this request, regarding the primary misc-ofnmun'ication between petitioner and
theCourt, in the original petition:: that there is in fact no reasonable access to the articles of electronic

Media or transcripts thereof. .
Based on thé Court’s “without prejudice” denial of the writ and the Court’s multiple references té the
corrections the Court impljed are necessary, as well aé new facts the Court was not able to consider pre-
viously, petitioner now urges the Court to reconsider.
Incorporated with this request, petitioner gives the Court reference to Exhibit-A, attached hereto,

(Order to attend Court or provide Documents), the three Subpoenaed parties have responded as follows:

‘DIRK MANOUKIAN, ATTORNEY AT LAW, served 10/09/2012 — No response from this party:
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NATHAN MEDINA AA4500
IRONWOOD STATE PRISON

P.0. BOX 2199
BLYTHE, CALIFORNIA 92226

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA .

CASENO. 5-121283-6

NATHAN MEDINA,
PETITIONER, * REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION
V. OF ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE ISSUED

MATTHEW CATE, SECRETAARY, CDCR ON SEPTEMBER 14, 2012, BY JUDGE

A

RESPONDENT " . NANCY DAVIS STARK
| ( Underlying Case No 5~0806§6-2)

TO THE HONORABLE NAN CY DAVIS STARK JUDGE OF THE ABOVE ENTITLED éOURT:
Betitioner requests the Court to reconsider it’s Order To Show Cause, filed September 28, 2012, in light
QOf the facts contained in this request, regarding the pnma:y miscommunication between petitioner and
theCourt, in the ongmal petition:: that there is in fact 11(; reasonable access to the articles of electronic

Media or transcripts ﬂlereof.. .

3 Based.on thé Court’s “without prejudice” denial of the writ and the Courl’s multiple references t(‘j the
corrections the Court implied are ne-cessaxy, as well as new facts the Court was not able to consider pre-
\;’iously, petitioner now urges the Court to reconsider.

Tncorporated with this request, petitioner gives the Court reference to Exhibit-A, attached hereto,

(Order to attend Court or provide Documents), the three Subpoenaed parties have responded as follows:

PIRK MANOUKIAN, ATTORNEY AT LAW, served 10/ 09/2012 —No response from this party.

7
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CYSTODIAN OF RECORDS WALNUT CREEK POLICE DEPARTMENT, served on 10/09/2012
~ This party claims: “...the documents in question were turned over to the Disirict Attorney’s Office
duriﬁg the original trial and have not been returned. They are all in evidence with the court” (see Ex-

hipit-B, LETTER FROM Walnut Creek Police Department, dated Qotober 12, 2012..).

CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS CONTRA COSTA COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S OFFICE,

served on 10/09/2012 — No response from this party.’

Based on the non-compliance with these properly served Subpoena’s, petitioner incorporates with this
request his séco_nd request for the Court’s intervention in enforcing the Subpoena’s, particularly that to the

Custodian of Records Contra Costa County District Attorney’s Office.

BACKGROUND

Petitioner was convicted foilowing a jury trial of first degree murder (Pexn. Code sec. 187); two at

" tempted murders (Pen Code sec. 187/664); and first degree burglary (Pen. Cod e sec. 459, 460(a) plus the

jury found petitioner personally used and discharged a firearm causing great bodiiy injury, (Pen. Code
sec. 12l022.53.) Petitioner was sentenced to 25 years to life on the murder conviction, with consecutive
enhancement of 25 years to life for personal use of a firearm; with a consecutive 20 years for the fire-
prm enbancement on each attempted murder conviction; a concurrent term of four years for the burglary
f;onviction.

-: Petitioner’s conviction and sentence were affirmed on February 24, 2012 by the Court of A;;peal, First

Appellate District, in an unpublished opinion (A125850.)'

DISCUSSION

Petitioner filed a writ of habeas corpus claiming ineffective assistance of trial counsel on several
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grounds and prosecutorial misconduct. The Court in discussion of the three grounds for relief gave the

following findings:
GROUNDS ONE AND TWO

“According to appellate court case information, the prosecution submitted a compact disc into evi-

- dence at trial but there is no record before the court as to whether ar not this pertained to Rhode’s state-

ment. (Petition Exhibit- I, Appellate Court case information for p. v. Medina.)” (see 0.8.C., p.2, para, 3.)

In response to this finding Petitioner draws the Courts attention to the prosécutions failure to comply
With Cal.. Rules of the court, rule 2.10:40, requiring transcripts of the content of the electronic media, to
he provided'to fhe defense and to t'he_ record upon submission of the articles into evidence, Petitioner
wishes_t.o submit a successive petition claiming th.af the prosecutions failure.to comply with rule 2.1040
constitutes intentional suppression of exculpatory evidence. (BRADY violation)

As to the question of whether or not tﬁe compact disc pertained to Rhode’s statement, petitioner .
submits his declaration . (see Peﬁﬁon, Exhibit E). )

In further discussion of it’s finding tﬁe Court demonstrates it’s understan&hlg that the _c:ompact dise
and other iterns petitioner has reqﬁested’ an order from the Court to compe] disclosure-on, are reasonably
available to petitioner. Petitioner here declares that those articlés have always been .der'lieci to petitioner
and his agent, Jamie Latteri, in every attempt they have made to acquire them from the Contra Costa
County District Attorney. In an effort to document this fact, petitioner has subpoena those articles now
from the District_Attomcy. .

The Court also makes the point that: “There is no decl&aﬁon from l;etitioner’s foml_er defense counsel
verifying the contents of Rimde’s statement which was communicated to petitioner,” Tc'a this petitioner
admité there was no effort to acquire a declaration from former defense counsel, as thE.lt relationship had
become strained over the matter resulting in compiete severance of communication.

In_addition to petitioner’s herein declaration the the District Attorney refuses to provide him the disc of
Rhode’s statement, petitioner also shows proof that the'Walnut Cre;ak Police department now states they

no longer have the items requested, (see Exhibit-B, attached hereto).
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GROUND THREE

The Court has found here that the reécord submitted by petitioner is insufficient. In an effort to correct
t:hi‘s .insufﬁciency, petitioner now submits a full and cofninlete copy of the trial transcript for the following
witnesses : _
Sean Mendell (see Exhibii-C)
Marielle Longfellow (see Exhibit-D)
Detective Jower (see Exhibit-E)
D:!_".‘:tGCﬁVB McColgin (see Exhibit F)

Petitioner further claims to have been denied the articles of evidence containing these witnesses pre-

trial recorded statements; also in the possession of the District Aitorney.

CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, petitioner requests the Court to re¢onsider it’s Order To Show Cause and to

~ gonsider the petition’s incorporatéd “REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY.”

pﬁtéd e QB ~jz - " Respectfully submitted

Nathan Medina, Petitioner in pro per
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PROOF OF SERVICE - g

In re Nathan MEDINA on Habeas Corpus

{Case No. 5-1212836

Underlying Case No. 5-080656-2

L, Anth;)ny Latteri, by persc'anal service, did deliver the following document:
;lequest for Reconsideration

To the Contra Costa County Superior Court

|: declare under penalty of perfury under the laws of the State of California that I am at least 18 years of

Age, is not a party to this action and that the information provided above is true and correct.

Executed this a? é day of October 2012, at Wz_[qaf'lam, 3 , California.

Anthony Latteri ' . Z!ﬂ;—'

Signature of Server

/!
/!
{/
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MAR 2 7 2013 .
"””‘c‘é,' éﬁgé:',’s‘m CLERK OF TIHE COURT

T OF THE STATE OF CALIFOR
couyb. COSTA- MARTINED

Superior Court of California in and for the - ? e
County of Contra Costa

People of the State of California, '

- Plaintiff, No. 05-130185-2
VS. - -

: . » Decision on Pro Per

Nathan Medina, | _ - Petition for Writ of
Defendant. ' _ Mandate.

/- . o

[Underlying docket,

No. 05-080656-2.]

The court, on its own motion, takes judicial notice of the file in the underlying
cases referenced above. (EC 452(d).) in that docket defendant.was sentenced to 90
years to life following conviction of violation, inter alia, of Penal Code section 187,
murder. Defendant's conviction and sentence were affirmed in February, 2012.

Defendant Subéequently brought a petition for writ of habeas corpus and a
petition for writ of mandate. Both petitions were denied. Defendant now brings 8 ___
second petition for writ of mandate. - |

The court will summarily deny the present petition. Defendant requests
production of a transcript of certain audiolvisual materiats from his criminal case that
* contain interviews of witnesses, A writ of mandate properly reviews judicial acts. itis
not an appropriate vehicle fo order parties-litigant to produce post frial discovery. -

Petition denied. So ordered in chambers. W/
Dated: __ 9 /.:)—7 / (3 ‘ W m‘, _

: !

Judge of the Superior Court

- Cc: Defendant, 05-080656-2 , _ ijfordertbz.doc
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1 ERK OF THE COURT
;i F CALIFORNIA
b g‘!ﬁﬁ%sm

Superior Court of California in and for the

County of Contra Costa

People of the State of California, -

Plaintiff, No. 05-121283-8

VS,
Decision on Pro Per

Nathan Medina, Motion for Post Convic-

Defendant. tion Discovery.

. ' /

[Underlying docket,
No. 05-080656-2.]

The court, on its own motion, takes judicial notice of the file in the underlying
cases referenced above. (EC 452(d).) In that docket defendant was sentenced to 90
years to life following conviction of violation, inter alia, of Penal Code section 187,
murder, two counts of attempted murder (PC 187/664) and first degree burglary (PC
459/460(a). Defendant was also found to have personally used a firearm. Defendant's
conviction and sentence were affirmed in February, 2012,

Defendant subsequently brought a petition for writ of habeas corpus and two
petitions for writ of mandate. All petitions were denied.

[n his habeas corpus case defendant brought two motion for post conviction
discovery. The motions were denied on or about September 26, 2012 and October 26,
2012,

Defendant now brings a third motion for post conviction discovery. The court will
cause the motion to be filed in defendant's habeas file, Defendant contends that he is
entitled to discovery under the authority of Penal Code section 1054.9 and In re Steele
(2004) 32 Cal.4" 882,

Defendant errs. Penal Codes section 1054.9 only applies to post conviction
discovery where a defendant has been convicted and sentenced to death or to life
without the possibility of parole,



Steele is equally distinguishable as the defendant in that case had been
sentenced to death,

In point of fact, this court has no jurisdiction to order post conviction discovery in
defendant’s case. In People v Gonzales (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179, superseded by statute
as stated in In re Steele (2004) 32 Cal.4™ 682, the trial court issued a discovery order
after conviction and sentence in a capital case. The defense was obviously
contemplating a habeas petition. The Supreme Court issued a peremptory writ to
quash the discovery order on the ground that the trial court facked jurisdiction “when no
criminal proceeding was then pending before it.” (51 Cal.3d at 1256.) After discussing
discovery in criminal law, the court then noted that there is no discovery when only a
habeas petition has been filed but not acted upon by the court:

The related petitions for habeas corpus in this court

also provide an inappropriate discovery vehicle.

Whatever role court-ordered discovery might properly
" play in a habeas corpus proceeding, the bare filing

of a claim for post-conviction relief cannot trigger

a right to unlimited discovery.

(51 Cal.3d at 1258.)

In defendant’s case there is no pending habeas petition where an Order to Show
Cause has issued. There is no pending appeal or other criminal matter at the trial level,
Thus, the court has no jurisdiction to order discovery in the habeas matter or in the
underlying criminal docket, where the appellate process is complete.

For all these reasons the motion for post conviction discovery has no merit.

Motion denied. So ordered in chambers.
Dated: 7 / ?/ (> %ﬁ Npeer T
/ John Kennedy,
Judge of the Superior Court

Cc: Defendant
05-080658-2

jiforder15z.doc



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA

People of the State of California,
Plaintiff

Vs
Nathan Medina

No 05-121283-6
[Underlying Docket No. 05-080656-2)

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

L, the undersigned, certify under penalty of petjury that I am a citizen of the United
States, over 18 years of age, employed in Contra Costa County, and not a party to the
within action; that I served the attached Decision on Pro Per Motion for Post
Conviction Discovery by causing to be placed, a true copy thercof in an envelope
addressed to the parties or attorneys for the parties, as shown below, which envelope was
then sealed and postage fully prepaid thereon, and thereafter was deposited in the United
States Mail at Martinez, California, on date shown below; that there is delivery service by
the United States Mail between the place of mailing and the place so addressed on July 9,
2013.

Ironwood State Prison

Nathan Medina CDCR #AA4500
P.O. Box 2199

Blythe, Ca 92226

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Executed at Martinez, California on J uly 9, 2013, '

BY:

V. Medina, (Court Clerk)
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FEB 25 2014

STEPHEN H., NASH CLERK OF TRE COURT
SUPERIOR COURYT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA

By, s Dapuly Cleric

Superior Court of California in and for the
County of Contra Costa

People of the State of California,

Plaintiff, No. 05-132669-3
VS,
Decision on Pro Per
Nathan Medina, Writ for Post Convic-
Defendant. tion Discovery.
/

[Underlying docket,
No. 05-080656.2.]

The court, on its own motion, takes judicial notice of the file in the underlying
cases referenced above pursuant to Evidence Code section 452(d). In that docket
defendant was sentenced to 90 years to life following conviction of violation, inter alia,

-of Penal-Code-section-187, .murder, two-counts of aftempted-murder (P(C..187/664) and

first degree burglary (PC 459/460(a). Defendant was also found to have personally
used a firearm. Defendant’s conviction and sentence were affirmed in February, 2012.

Defendant subsequently brought a petition for writ of habeas corpus and two
petitions for writ of mandate. All prior petitions have been denied.

This court is treating his current pleading as a habeas corpus petition
accompanied by a request for discovery. He claims that “evidence” was concealed
from him by his defense counsel at his trial. He indicates that he believes the concealed
evidence would atiow him to show he is innocent. Other than to say that the
“concealed” evidence consists of 911 calls and witness interviews, he makes no
specific allegation as to the nature of the character of the evidence, that is, exactly how
the evidence would exonerate him or at least raise a reasonable doubt about his guilt.
As part of his motion he requests that this court order discovery to be provided by the
District Attorney.

The court notes that petitioner previously filed two motions for post convictioﬁ
discovery. The motions were denied on or about September 26, 2012 and October 26,



2012. The court further notes that if defense counsei did, in fact, conceal important
evidence from the petitioner and that evidence might have materially affected the
outcome of the trial, that act of concealment might be a basis for a finding of ineffective
assistance of counsel, ‘

The problem with this current petition is two-fold. First, it is a successive petition,
that is, it follows an earlier habeas corpus petition and two writ petitions that have been
denied. Second, it fails to state sufficiently specific facts to support the claim that the

— ... defense counsel-withheld evidence, - - — - o ' T

A claim is “successive” or an “abuse of the writ” if the defendant has already had
a full opportunity to present the claim as part of a prior petition and failed to do so. See
~ In Re Clark, (1993) 5 Cal. 4™ 750, 769-70. The current petition does not state any facts
that would reflect that the current claim was unknown to the petitioner at the time he
filed his previous post-conviction claims. To have his claim be considered, the
petitioner is required by current legal authority to explain why his present claim could
not have been presented to the court previously. He has not done so.

Furthermore the substantive claim made in the petition, ineffective assistance of
counsel, is not supported by clear and specific factual assertions which if true would
support the granting of relief. Here, the petitioner asserts the concealment by defense
counsel of “evidence” but does not state what the evidence is and how it could have
affected to outcome of his trial. That is, there are no specific facts asserted that, if true,
would indicate prejudice that arose from counsel's ineffective assistance. The case In
Re Miranda, (2008) 43 Cal. 4" 541, 575, holds that before issuing an OSC, this court
must find that the petitioner has alleged specific facts that would entitle the petitioner to
relief. Petitioner Medina has made only very conclusory allegations. For example he

e oo--has failed-to-identify- what particular witness:-infermation-was-concealed-and-how it wag.. . ..
material to his innocence. He also provides no explanation of why any one or more of
the possible 911 phone calls would have helped him defend the charges. Therefore, his
conclusory allegation that his attorney was ineffective for concealing witness statements
and/or 911 calls is simply an unsupported conclusion.

For the reasons stated above, the petition, treated as a habeas petition, is
meritless and i§ hereby denied.

Assuming that the document filed by the petitioner is treated as a stand-alone
request for discovery in anticipation of the filing of a habeas corpus petition, that
request is also meritless.

Petifioner contends that he is entitled to discovery under the authority of Penal
Code section 1181. He is in error. Penal Code section 1181 applies to a motion for
new trial before the entry of judgment.

This court has no jurisdiction to order post conviction discovery in defendanfis

2 - —



- case. In People v Gonzales, (1890) 51 Cal.3d 1179, superseded by statute as stated in
In re Steele, (2004) 32 Cal.4™ 682, the trial court issued a discovery order after '
conviction and sentence in a capital case. The defense was obviously contemplating a
habeas pefition. The Supreme Court issued 3 peremptory writ to quash the discovery
order on the ground that the trial court lacked jurisdiction “when no criminal proceeding
was then pending before it." See People v. Gonzales, supra at 1256. Afier discussing
discovery in criminal law, the court then noted that there is no discovery when only a
habeas petition has been filed but not acted upon favorably by the court:

o ey e RS

The related petitions for habeas corpus in this court
also provide an inappropriate discovery vehicle,
Whatever role court-ordered discovery might properly
play in a habeas corpus proceeding, the bare filing

of a claim for post-conviction relief cannot trigger
arightto ... discovery.

51 Cal.3d at 1258.
Because this court has found the underiying habeas corpus petition is meritiess
because it provides no basis for issuing an OSC or even a more informal request for a

reply by the District Attorney, the accompanying request for post conviction discovery
also has no merit. Therefore, it is also denied.

Dated: __2/25]) /}%Mi SEN__

Charles “Ben” Burch,

e e e -~ ———ludge-of- the Superior Court_.. __

Cc: Defendant
05-080656-2

jiforder15z3.doc



SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA

CASE NAME: IN RE Nathan Medina
CASE NUMBER: 05-132669-3
RE: DECISION DENYING WRIT OF POST CONVICTION DISCOVERY

CERTIFICATE QF MAILING

L the undersigned, certify under penalty of perjury that Iam & citizemof the Utited States, over 18 years of age,
employed in Contra Costa Coun , and am not a party to the within action; that my business address is Court House,
Martinez, California, that I served the attached Notice, Order, or Paper by causing to be placed a true copy thereof in an
envelope addressed to the parties or attorneys for the parties, as shown below, which envelope was then sealed and
postage fully prepaid thereon, and thereafter was deposited in the United States Mail at Martinez, California, on date
shown below; that there is delivery service by the United States Mail between the place of mailing and the place

addressed.

Robin Lipetsky, Public Defender Mark Peterson, District Attorney
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY CONTRA COSTA COUNTY
800 Ferry Street 900 Ward Street

Martinez, CA 94553 Martinez, CA 94553 -

Susan Hutcher, Supervising Defender athan Medina AA4500
ALTERNATE DEFENDER OFFICE Ironwood State Prison
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY PO Box 2199 (B2-205)

627 Ferry Street Blythe, CA 92226= . ——

Martinez, CA 94553

- —Ldeclare under penalty of perjury that the. foregding is true and correct — e -

Execnted at Martinez, California, on F ebruary 25, 2014.

S. NASH, CLERK OF THE COURT

i N CASILLAS
BY: DEPUTY
K. Casillas, Courtroom Clerk




